SANUS
VMF220 Instruction Manual

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 « 925-225-6013 « info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +31 (0) 495 580 852 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN « 55344 « USA

©2012 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

\- sanus.com -
(6901-002023 <05>)




English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Cut along
the dashed lines to match your language with the illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

This item is optional
English Text Pages 3-12

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 14-15

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegenuberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 16-17

Espaiol - Cémo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

or1) Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espafol pagina 18-19

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracdes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustragdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 20-21

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

o)) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 22-23

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 24-25

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdistd kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@ Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

Témé vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 26-27

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder nar du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp langs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Valj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt ar valfritt.
Svensk text sida 28-29

Pycckuin - Kak nonb3oBaTbca faHHON UHCTPYKLUMen

[lna nonyyeHns HamnyyLlero pesysbTata OpPUeHTUPYNTECh

KaK Ha TEKCT, TaK U Ha UnnioCTpauumy, npuBeaeHHbIe B JaHHOM
pykoBogcTee. OTpexbTe Mo NYHKTUPHOW NMHUN, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HYHbIN A3bIK C UNOCTPaLUAMM.

@ BbibepuTe 04VH 113 BapUAHTOB.

JTa fleTanb MOXeT He BXOAWUTb B KOMMJIEKT NMOCTaBKM.
Pycckun Tekcr: cTp. 30-31

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybra¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 32-33

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto piru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pfi pouzivani této pfirucky
srovndvat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované cary, aby
bylo mozno ¢eské instrukce pfifadit k ilustracim.

@ Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 34-35

BA3E - 2R =a7IVDENE

HHITTESEATIEHITE. BIAXEA TR DTEAEBSBLTLL
TV, SRITASTHIVESE, SEADEELASAM—BLET,
Q) cEerHBORBEBBRLTZE L,

COSBE. FTYaVTT,

BASEIL 36-37 X—

% F B 5 SO B AR A E MRS AR PI R R IR ERAHY,
BIEREE SHELRERR.

on Bri o A R

I TR AT i o

XN FiHRES N E 38-39.1

(6901-002023 <05>)



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

Specifications

Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 45 kg (100 Ib.) includes TV and any accessories
Swivel: +75°

Tilt: +5°to-15°

Level: +5°

Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.
The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.
This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls!

If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

X Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

x
X
X
X
A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!
x
x
x
x

Technical Specifications

TILT
+5°

( N
9.96
[253.0]
1990 0.50
[495.3] [12.7] -H'
= ——
11.77
[298.9]
iS ° =
1\ . J

(6901-002023 <05>) 3



Required Tools

i /88 1R

Supplied Pats and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled MO X 00mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

(mmm (I””““"’“'”““”

[04] x4 [05]1x 4 [06] x 4
‘ M8 x 16mm <H:M8x40mm D:U;n |_—_H Samm 1032 x Yain.
[08] x 4 [09] x 4 [10]1x 4 [11]1x 4 [12]1x4 [13]x1
@@ @ (0O
Ya-20 x ¥
M4 M6 / M8 [18]1x 4 [19]1x 4
[14] x4 [15]1x 4 [16]x3 [17]1x3
% 3/16in. 5/32in.
> [211x 2 [22]1x 1 [23]x 1
= T[T
TTIT T I T eas—
[24] x 3

4 (6901-002023 <05>)



Before You Begin - Adjust the TV Plate

Remove the 4 screws (S) from the plate [01]. Do not remove the
two center screws.

Adjust the TV plate [01] to fit the hole pattern of your TV. Be sure
that the center column is aligned with the center of the TV

[01]

I Reinstall the 4 screws (S).

(6901-002023 <05>)



1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)

B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)
C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

)
1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with a flat back /

L ittt

In step 1-1, if you selected the:

M4 x 12mm screw [04] use the M4 washer [14].

M6 x 14mm screw [06] use the M6/M8 washer [15].

M8 x 16mm diameter screw [08] use the M6/M8 washer [15].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the configurations below.

M4/M6/M8 10
L @ E
o (9
v 2
[14,15]
L [04, 06, 08] . J

(=)}

(6901-002023 <05>)



1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irregular back / ﬁ

[10,11]

[12]

Attach shoulder washers and spacers to the brackets

1. Push the shoulder washer [12] through the appropriate
openings of the brackets [01].

2. Snap shoulder washer [12] into the spacer you selected in
step 1-1.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or
protrusions, choose one of the configurations below.

In step 1-1, if you selected the:

M4 x 30mm bolt [05] use the M4 washer [14] and spacer [10].
M6 x 40mm [07] use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
M8 x 40mm [09] use the M6/M8 washer [15] and spacer [11].
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications,
or if you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact
Customer Service.

(6901-002023 <05>)



2 Mount the Wall Plate

Wood stud mounting

2-1 Locate studs

f \ For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
} sanus.com.
|
- Verify the center of the stud using an awl. a thin nail, or an edge to
% iIE <16 mm edge stud finder.
| .
§ | (5/8in.) A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
\ damage!
N
RN od\ ®  Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.)
( *  Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)
L nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2x 3%2in.)
|
|
|
|
|
. |

2-2 Mark the wall

Level the wall plate [03] and mark the hole locations. NOTE: TV will
shift 82% mm (3% in.)to the right when in the home position. Consider
this when selecting the location of your wall mount.

)

[03] —

823%mm
HeBar=— 3%in.

_J

Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3%2in.), using a 5%
mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

89 mm
(3%~ in.)I
|

\ S
L] ',

2-4 Tighten lag bolts

f A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of
the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage
x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [17].
x  Tighten the lag bolts only until the washers [16] are pulled

firmly against the wall plate [03].
. J

8 (6901-002023 <05>)



2 Mount the Wall Plate T
Solid concrete or concrete block ﬁ Q (:/szrgm; (;73'?"; S

2-1 Mark the wall

For assistance in determining wall plate location,
see Height Finder at sanus.com. Level the wall
plate [03] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or

property damage!

@ Mount the wall plate [03] directly onto the
concrete surface.

X Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203mm
(8in.).

X Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x
406 mm (8 x8x 16in.).

X Minimum horizontal space between
fasteners: 406 mm(16 in.).

Level the wall plate [03] and mark the hole

locations.

@ IMPORTANT: TV will shift 823% mm (3% in.) to
the right when in the home position. Consider this
when selecting the location of your wall mount.

\L

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

x  Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 89 mm (3%2in.) using a
10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

89 mm
(3%1in.)

1+

Insert lag bolt anchors [24]. Then insert lag bolts [17] through the
washer [16], wall plate [03], and into the anchors.
A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of
the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:
X Be sure the anchors [24]
are seated flush with the
concrete surface.
x Tighten the lag bolts [17]
only until the washers
[16] are pulled firmly
against the wall plate [03].
DO NOT over-tighten the lag
bolts [17].

N\ (

(6901-002023 <05>) 9



3 Attach Arm to Wall Plate

Align the holes at the top and bottom of the arm [02] to the
holes in the wall plate [03]

Attach plates [20] and the arm [02] to the wall plate [03] using
washer [18] and screw [19]. Secure with the allen key [22].

L
@
4 Attach TV to Arm f/
( [F———] Position arm [02] so the elbow is pressed against the wall.
Y s%\'lllﬂ“mg Tighten the tension adjustment (T) to prevent the arms from
-(\;;Eg’ moving while installing the TV bracket.

(T)

[02]
. J
(" Attach the TV bracket [01] to the arm assembly [02]. The wedge

(W) on the TV bracket [01] should fit securely in the arm [02].
TILT TV UPWARD. Install and tighten locking screw [13].

—1

N\

(

Q)
N

C
S
R
-
89

0 _J)
10 (6901-002023 <05>)




5 Manage Cables

7

7~

I Remove the arm covers.

Pull each arm to its full extension
then route the cables through
the arm. Leave enough slack to
prevent stretching the cables
when the arm is moved.

Reattach arm covers.

( Install the upper cover and lower
wall plate covers [21].

. J

(6901-002023 <05>) 11




6 Adjustments A

1. Adjust left / right swivel tension.

T— (J 2. Adjust arm extend / retract tension.
A 3. Adjust up / down tilt tension.
102] A CAUTION: Never remove the tension knob
(R) — (A). Be sure threads are visible above the nut.

‘ [23]

Adjust level.

A. Loosen screws

B. Adjustlevel

C. Re-tighten screws

12 (6901-002023 <05>)



To remove the TV: (See illustrations in step 4.)
1. Unscrew the locking screw [13].
2. Carefully lift the TV from the arm [02].

TV will not hold the downward tilt position and floats upward:

1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. If the problem persists, use a bracket installation option that uses longer spacers (see step 1-2).

TV will not hold the home position and floats downward:

1. Adjust tilt tension setting (see step 6).
2. If the problem persists, use a bracket installation option that does not use spacers (see step 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>)

13



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques voir a la page 3

Capacité de charge — NE PAS DEPASSER : 45 kg (100 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
Pivotement : +75°
Inclinaison : de +5°a -15°
Niveau : +5°
ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.
Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.
Ce produit n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!
Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle.
Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

xxxxbxxxx

) ¢

Outils nécessaires voiralapage 4

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies voir alapage 4

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d'étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pieces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piece est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientele. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!
REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diametre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées MO X 00 mm. Les piéces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

Avant de commencer - Réglez la plaque du téléviseur voirlapage s

Retirez les 4 vis (S) de la plague [01]. Ne pas enlever les deux (2) vis du centre.

Réglez la plague du téléviseur [01] pour qu'elle s'ajuste a la configuration de trous de votre téléviseur. Assurez-vous que la colonne centrale est alignée avec le
centre du téléviseur.

Réinstallez les 4 vis (S).

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur voiralapages

1-1 Sélectionnez lediamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie Voir a la page 6

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a 'une des configurations de
quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les entretoises.)
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetées au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur le
moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d'entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d’'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat Voir a la page 6

A l'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

La vis M4 x 12 mm [04] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14].

Le boulon M6 x 14mm [06] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

La vis M8 x 16 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'norizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur avec dos irrégulier Voiralapage 7

Attachez les rondelles a épaulement et les entretoises aux brides de montage.

1. Poussez la rondelle a épaulement [12] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [01].

2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [12] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionné a |'étape 1-1.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.
Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

Le boulon M4 x 30 mm [05] utilisez la rondelle M4 [14] et I'entretoise [10].

M6 x 40 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

M8 x 40 mm [09] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [15] et I'entretoise [11].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quanta la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

2 Installation sur des murs a montant de bois voirlapage s

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

2-1Trouvez les montants Voir la page 8

Trouvez les montants. Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d'un poingon ou d’un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.
A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X [’épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).

X Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 89 mm/1,5 x 3,5 po).

2-2 Marquez 'emplacement sur le mur Voir la page 8

Mettez la plaque murale [03] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. REMARQUE : Le téléviseur pivotera de 82,6 mm (3,25 po) vers la droite en
position « Repos ». Veuillez considérer cet aspect lorsque vous choisirez I'emplacement de votre support mural.

14 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-3 Percez des trous de guidage Voir la page 8

Percez des avant-trous tel qu'illustré.
Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3,5 po) a I'aide d'un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond Voir la page 8

Serrez les boulons tire-fonds.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures!

X NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [17].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [16] jusqu’a ce que les rondelles s'appuient fermement sur la plague murale [03].

2 Montage mural Béton coulé ou blocs de béton voir ala page 9

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur Voir a la page 9

Pour obtenir de 'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique Height Finder ».

Mettez la plaque murale [03] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plaque murale [03] directement sur la surface de béton.

X Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

X Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

Mettez la plaque murale [03] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous. REMARQUE : Le téléviseur pivotera de 82,6 mm (3,25 po) vers la droite en
position « Repos ». Veuillez considérer cet aspect lorsque vous choisirez I'emplacement de votre support mural.

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage Voir a la page 9
A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 89 mm (3.5 po) a l'aide d'un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) de diamétre.
x  Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond Voir a la page 9

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [24]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [17] dans la plaque murale [03] et dans les douilles.

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Evitez tout
dommage matériel ou blessures !

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [24] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [17] jusqu'a ce les rondelles [16] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [03].

X NEPAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [17].

3 Attachez le bras a la plaque murale voir la page 10

Alignez les trous en haut et en bas du bras [02] avec les trous de la plaque murale [03].
Attachez les plaques [20] et le bras [02] a la plaque murale [03] a I'aide de la rondelle [18] et de la vis [19]. Serrer avec la clé Allen [22].

4 Fixez le téléviseur au bras voirlapage 10

Placez le bras [02] pour que le joint coudé s'appuie sur le mur. Serrez le dispositif de réglage de tension (T) de fagon a immobiliser les bras durant l'installation
de la bride de montage du téléviseur.

Installez la bride de montage du téléviseur [01] sur I'assemblage du bras [02]. Le coin (W) de la bride de montage du téléviseur [01] doit entrer fermement
dans le bras [02].

PIVOTEZ LE TELEVISEUR VERS LE HAUT. Installez et serrez la vis de verrouillage [13].

5 Gestion des cables voirlapage 11

Enlevez les caches des bras.

Allongez complétement les bras et faites passer les cables dans les bras. Laissez suffisamment de jeu pour éviter que les cables soient étirés lorsque les bras
sont déplacés.

Refixez les caches du bras.

Installez les couvercles supérieur et inférieur de la plaque murale [21].

6 Réglages Voir la page 12

1. Réglezla tension de pivotement a gauche/droite.

2. Réglez la tension d'extension/rétraction des bras.

3. Réglezlatension d'inclinaison vers le haut/bas.

ATTENTION : Ne jamais retirer I'écrou de tension [A]. Assurez-vous que le filetage est visible au-dessus de I'écrou.

6-1 Réglage du niveau Voir la page 12
A. Desserrer les vis

B. Réglage du niveau.

C. Resserrez les vis

Dépannage et maintenance voirla page 13

Pour retirer le téléviseur : (Consultez les illustrations a I'étape 4.)

1. Desserrez la vis de verrouillage [13].

2. Levezle téléviseur en faisant a partir de I'arbre [03].

Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position de pivotement vers le bas et flotte vers le haut:

1. Ajustez le réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a |'étape 6).

2. Sile probléme persiste, utilisez une option d'installation de support qui nutilise pas d'entretoise (se reporter a |'étape 1-2).
Le téléviseur ne tiendra pas sa position d'origine et flotte vers le bas :

1. Ajustez le réglage de la tension de pivotement (se reporter a |'étape 6).

2. Sile probléme persiste, utilisez une option d'installation de support qui n'utilise pas d'entretoise (se reporter aux étapes 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 15



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES
PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen siehe seite 3

Héchstzulassiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 45 kg (100 Ib.) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér
Schwenkbar: £75°

Neigungswinkel: +5° bis -15°

Hohe: £5°

ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.
Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Monitor und Halterung tragen kénnen.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!
Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beziiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.
X Der Hersteller haftet nicht flir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Technische Daten siche seite 3.

xxxxbxxxl

Erforderliche Werkzeuge siche seite 4.

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien _siche seite 4.

A\ WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.
Priifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschéddigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M0 X 00mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lénge. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

Vorbereitung - Anpassen der Fernseherplatte siehe scites.

Entfernen Sie die 4 Schrauben (S) von der Platte [01]. Entfernen Sie nicht die beiden Schrauben in der Mitte.
Passen Sie die Platte [01] an das Lochbild lhres Fernsehers an. Die mittlere Sdule muss genau mit der Mitte des Monitors ausgerichtet sein.
Bringen Sie die 4 Schrauben (S) wieder an.

1 Auswahlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher
Siehe Seite 6.

1-1 Wahlen Sie Lange und Durchmesser der Befestigungsmaterialien Siehe Seite 6.

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird Ihnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der ndchsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fiir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Riickseite
lhres Fernsehers schrauben.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschident Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindeginge fiir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand sto8en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden Sie
die kiirzeste Schrauben-Abstandhalter-kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen mdglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann lhr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite Siehe Seite 6.

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [04] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [06] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [08] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite See page 7

Befestigen Sie die Ansatzscheiben und Abstandhalter an den Anschlussplatten

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [12] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [01].

2. Drucken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [12] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-1 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande benétigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.
Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [05] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [14] und die Abstandhalter [10].

M6 x 40 mm- [07] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

M8 x 40 mm- [09] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [15] und die Abstandhalter [11].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

2 Wandmontage Montage an Wandbalken Siehe 8

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken Siehe 8

Suchen Sie die Balken. Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-
Kante-Balkensucher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

X Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) nicht Giberschreiten.

X Mindestmale der Holzbalken: tiblich 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 Zoll) (nominell 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 Zoll).

16 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand siehe 8

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [03] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher. HINWEIS: Der Fernseher ldsst sich in der Ausgangsstellung 82,6 mm (3,25
Zoll) nach rechts oder links verschieben. Berlicksichtigen Sie dies bei der Auswahl der Montagestelle fiir die Wandhalterung.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche 8

Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5 mm-Bohrer (7/32 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

2-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben siehe 8

Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben an.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Eine unsachgemiRe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Ver-
meiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu fest an.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [03] anliegen.

2 Wandmontage Massivbeton oder Betonblécke Siche Seite 9.

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand Siehe Seite 9.

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [03] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fir die Bohrlocher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [03] direkt an der Betonflache.

®  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 Zoll)

X Mindestmale der Betonblécke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 Zoll)

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [03] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrldcher. HINWEIS: Der Fernseher ldsst sich in der Ausgangsstellung 82,6 mm (3,25
Zoll) nach rechts oder links verschieben. Beriicksichtigen Sie dies bei der Auswahl der Montagestelle fiir die Wandhalterung.

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siehe Seite 9.

Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen wie in der Abbildung dargestelit.
A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

x  Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 89 mm (3,5 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen den Blocken.

2-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben Siehe Seite 9.

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [24] ein. Fiihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [17] durch die Wandplatte [03] in die Diibel ein.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméf3e Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [24] blindig mit der Betonflache abschlieBen.

x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [16] fest an der Wandplatte [03] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [17] NICHT zu fest an.

3 Befestigen des Arms an der Wandplatte siehe 10

Richten Sie die Locher oben und unten am Arm [02] mit den Schlitzen in der Wandplatte [03] aus.
Befestigen Sie die Platten [20] und den Arm [02] mithilfe der Schrauben [19] und Unterlegscheiben [18] an der Wandplatte [03]. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
mit dem Inbusschlissel [22] fest.

4 Befestigen des Fernsehers am Arm siehe 10

Positionieren Sie den Arm [02] so, dass ein Winkelstiick an der Wand lehnt. Ziehen Sie Einstellschraube (T) an, um zu verhindern, dass sich der Arm wahrend
der Montage der Anschlussplatte des Fernsehers bewegen.

Befestigen Sie die Anschlussplate [01] des Fernsehers an der Armvorrichtung [02]. Der Keil (W) auf der Anschlussplatte [01] sollte passgenau im Arm [02] sitzen.
NEIGEN SIE DEN FERNSEHER NACH OBEN. Setzen Sie die Feststellschraube [13] ein und ziehen Sie sie fest.

5 Kabelfiihrung siehe 11

Entfernen Sie die Armabdeckungen.

Ziehen Sie die Arme vollstindig aus und verlegen Sie die Kabel durch die Arme. Lassen Sie genug Spiel, um ein Uberdehnen der Kabel beim Bewegen des
Arms zu verhindern.

Bringen Sie die Armabdeckungen wieder an.

Bringen Sie die obere und untere Abdeckung [21] der Wandplatte an.

6 Einstellungen siche 12

1. Stellen Sie die Spannung fiir die Drehung nach rechts/links ein.

2. Stellen Sie die Spannung zum Ausziehen/Einfahren des Arms ein.

3. Stellen Sie die Spannung fiir die Neigung nach oben/unten ein.

ACHTUNG: Entfernen Sie die Spannmuttern (A) nie vollstandig. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Gewinde (iber die Muttern herausstehen.
6-1 Einstellen der Hohe Siehe 12

A. Losen Sie die Schrauben

B. Stellen Sie die Hohe ein

C. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben wieder an

Fehlerbehebung und Wartung siehe 13

Entfernen des Fernsehers: (Siehe Abbildungen in Schritt 4.)

1. Losen Sie die Feststellschraube [13].

2. Heben Sie den Fernseher vorsichtig vom Arm [03].

Fernseher bleibt nicht in nach unten geneigter Position und bewegt sich nach oben.

1. Stellen Sie die Neigung ein (siehe Schritt 6).

2. Wenn das Problem weiterhin auftritt, wahlen Sie eine Anschlussoption, die langere Abstandhalter verwendet (siehe Schritt 1-2).
Fernseher bleibt nicht in der Ausgangsstellung und bewegt sich nach unten.

1. Stellen Sie die Neigung ein (siehe Schritt 6).

2. Wenn das Problem weiterhin auftritt, wahlen Sie eine Anschlussoption, die keine Abstandhalter verwendet (siehe Schritt 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 17



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especiﬁcaciones Consulte la pagina 3

Peso maximo-NO SUPERAR: 45 kg (100 Ib) incluidos el televisor y los accesorios
Giro: £75°
Inclinacién: +5°a -15°
Nivelacién: +5°
PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.
No utilice este producto para ninguin otro propésito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.
La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso del monitor y la montura combinados.
Este producto no esta disefiado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metalicos.
Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, el montaje o el uso del producto, pdngase en contacto con el
servicio de atencidn al cliente de Sanus Systems o llame a un técnico cualificado.
X Elfabricante no se responsabiliza de ninguin dafo o lesién resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Herramientas necesarias consulte la pagina 4

llllbllll

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados consulte la pagina 4

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que podrian causar asfixia si se tragasen.

Antes de comenzar a montar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dafada, no
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencidn al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

NOTA: M4, M6 o M8 describe el diametro, mm describe la longitud de los tornillos que estan etiquetados MO X 00mm. No se utilizardn todos los elementos de
sujecién incluidos.

Antas de empezar - Ajuste la placa del televisor consulte la pagina 5

Retire los 4 tornillos (S) de la placa [01]. No retire los dos tornillos del centro.
Ajuste la placa del televisor [01] de modo que encaje en el patron de orificios de su televisor. Asegurese de que la columna central esté alineada con el centro del televisor.
Vuelva a instalar los 4 tornillos (S).

1 Seleccione los elementos de sujecion y los soportes de la montura del televisor consultelapagina 6

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion Consulte la pagina 6

El tipo de televisor le ayudard a determinar la configuracién de elementos de sujecién que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracién de elementos de sujecion

recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcidn de instalacién sin espaciadores (televisores con parte posterior plana).

B. Opcidn de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 14 mm (televisores con la parte posterior irregular)

C. Opcion de instalacién utilizando espaciadores de 24 mm (Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular que requieren mas longitud de la que ofrece el
espaciador de 14 mm.)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los orificios roscados de la parte posterior del televisor para determinar el didametro correcto del tornillo (M4, M6 o M8).

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales. Verifique que haya roscas adecuadas para sujetar los soportes al monitor. Si nota

resistencia, no continlie y péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacion de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se ajuste a
sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecion demasiado largos puede daiar el televisor.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior plana Consulte la pagina 6
En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [04] utilice la arandela M4 [14].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [06] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

tornillo de didametro M8 x 16 mm [08] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [15].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior irregular Consulte la pagina 7
Coloque las arandelas de aislamiento y los espaciadores en los soportes

1. Empuje la arandela de aislamiento [12] a través de las aberturas correspondientes de los soportes [01].

2. Encaje la arandela de aislamiento [12] en el espaciador que selecciond en el paso 1-1.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

perno M4 x 30 mm [05] utilice la arandela [14] y el espaciador M4 [10].

perno M6 x 40 mm [07] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

perno M8 x 40 mm [09] utilice la arandela [15] y el espaciador M6/M8 [11].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Se muestran las configuraciones estandar. Para aplicaciones especiales, o si no estd seguro de la seleccion de elementos de sujecion, pdngase en contacto con
el servicio de atencion al cliente.

2 Montaje en pared Montaje en montantes de madera Consulte la pagina 8

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.

2-1 Localice los montantes Consulte la pagina 8

Localice los montantes. Verifique el centro de los montantes utilizando un punzén, un clavo fino o un localizador de montantes de borde a borde.
A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.

x  Ningun material que cubra la pared debe superar los 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comin 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).

2-2 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 8

Nivele la placa de pared [03] y marque la posicidn de los orificios.
NOTA: El televisor se inclinard 82,6mm (3,25 in.) a la derecha o a la izquierda en la posicidn inicial. Tenga esto en cuenta cuando seleccione la ubicacion de la
montura de pared.

18 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-3 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 8

Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.
Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3,5 in.), utilizando una broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 in.) de diametro.

2-4 Apriete los pernos tirafondo Consulte la pagina 8

Apriete los pernos tirafondo.

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecién del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o daflos materiales

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [03].

2 Montaje en pa red Hormigon macizo o bloque de hormigon consulte la pagina 9.

2-1 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 9.

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa de pared [03] y marque la posicion de los orificios.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X Monte la placa de pared [03] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén.

X Grosor minimo del hormigdén macizo: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Tamafo minimo del bloque de hormigon: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

Nivele la placa de pared [03] y marque la posicion de los orificios.

NOTA: El televisor se inclinard 82,6mm (3,25 in.) a la derecha o a la izquierda en la posicién inicial. Tenga esto en cuenta cuando seleccione la ubicacién de la

montura de pared.
2-2 Taladre los orificios guia consulte la pagina 9.

Taladre los orificios guia tal como se ilustra en la imagen.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales:
X Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 89 mm (3.5 in.) utilizando una broca de 10 mm (3/8 in.) de didmetro.
X Nunca taladre en el mortero entre los bloques.

2-3 Inserte los anclajes y los pernos tirafondo consulte Ia pagina 9.

Inserte los anclajes de los pernos tirafondo [24]. A continuacion inserte los pernos tirafondo [17] a través de la placa de pared [03] en los anclajes.

A\ PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecion del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o daflos materiales:

X Asegurese de que los anclajes [24] estan asentados al mismo nivel que la superficie de hormigén.

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo [17] solo hasta que las arandelas [16] queden firmemente sujetas contra la placa de pared [03].

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [17].

3 Colocacion del brazo en la placa de pared consulte Ia pagina 10

Alinee los orificios de la parte superior e inferior del brazo [02] con los orificios de la placa de pared [03].
Coloque las placas [20] y el brazo [02] en la placa de pared [03] utilizando la arandela [18] y el tornillo [19]. Fijelos con la llave Allen [22].

4 Colocacion del televisor en el brazo consulte Ia pagina 10

Coloque el brazo [02] de modo que el codo quede presionado contra la pared. Apriete el ajuste de tension (T) para evitar que los brazos se muevan mientras

instala el soporte del televisor.

Coloque el soporte del televisor [01] en el conjunto del brazo [02]. La cufia (W) del soporte del televisor [01] debe quedar fijada con firmeza en el brazo [02].

INCLINE EL TELEVISOR HACIA ARRIBA. Instale y apriete el tornillo de bloqueo [13].
5 Gestion de cables consultela pagina 11

Retire las cubiertas del brazo.

Estire cada brazo hasta su maxima extension y luego dirija los cables a través del brazo. Deje suficiente holgura para evitar tirar del cable cuando se mueve el brazo.

Vuelva a colocar las cubiertas del brazo.
Instale las cubiertas superior e inferior de la placa de pared [21].

6 Ajustes Consulte la pagina 12

1. Ajuste la tension del giro a la izquierda/derecha.

2. Ajuste latension de extension/retraccion del brazo.

3. Ajuste latension de la inclinacion hacia arriba/abajo.

PRECAUCION: Nunca retire la tuerca de tension [A]. Asegurese de que las roscas son visibles por encima de la tuerca.

6-1 Ajuste del nivel Consulte la pagina 12

A. Afloje los tornillos
B. Ajuste el nivel
C. Apriete de nuevo los tornillos

Resolucion de problemas y mantenimiento consuite la pagina 13

Para retirar el televisor: (Consulte las ilustraciones del paso 4.)
1. Desenrosque el tornillo de bloqueo [13].
2. Levante con cuidado el televisor para separarlo del brazo [03].

El televisor no mantiene la posicién de inclinacion hacia abajo y se mueve hacia arriba:
1. Ajuste la tension de inclinacién (consulte el paso 6).
2. Siel problema persiste, utilice una opcion de instalacién de soporte con espaciadores mas largos (consulte el paso 1-2).

El televisor no mantiene la posicién inicial y se mueve hacia abajo:
1. Ajuste la tension de inclinacién (consulte el paso 6).
2.  Siel problema persiste, utilice una opcion de instalacion de soporte que no utilice espaciadores (consulte el paso 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>)

19



Portugueés

INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGCA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DE USAR

Especiﬁcagées Consulte a pagina 3

Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 45 kg (100 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios
Giro: £75°
Inclinagdo: +5°a -15°
Nivel: £5°
CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.
A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do monitor e do suporte combinados.
Este produto ndo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!
Se houver duvida sobre essas instru¢des ou sobre a seguranca da instalacdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento
ao Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.
O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

xxxxbxxxx

) ¢

Ferramentas necessdrias Consulte a pagina 4

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas consulte a pagina 4

A\ AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pegas estdo incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva

o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACAO: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o didmetro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M0 X 00 mm. Nem todas as ferramentas
incluidas serdo usadas.

Antes de comecar - Ajuste a placa da TV  consulte apagina 5

Remova os 4 parafusos (S) da placa [01]. Nao remova os dois parafusos centrais.
Ajuste a placa da TV [01] para encaixar no padrao de orificio da sua TV. Verifique se a coluna central esté alinhada com o centro da TV.
Reinstale os 4 parafusos (S).

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte os suportes consulte a pagina 6

1-1 Selecione o diametro e o comprimento Consulte a pagina 6

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracdo que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuracdo na préxima pagina.

A: Instalacdo sem espacgadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C: Instalacdo usando espacadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espacador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o diametro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor.
Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinacdo mais curta de parafuso e espacador para acomodar
suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana Consulte a pagina 6

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [04] use a arruela M4 [14].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [06], use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Parafuso M8 x 16 mm [08], use a arruela M6/M8 [15].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuragdes abaixo.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irreqular_Consulte a pagina 7

Prenda as arruelas de pressdo e os espagadores nos suportes

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [12] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [01].

2. Encaixe a arruela de presséo [12] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-1.

Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuragdes abaixo.

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [05] use a arruela M4 [14] e o espacador [10].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [07] use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espacador [11].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [09] use a arruela M6/M8 [15] e o espagador [11].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

As configuracdes padrao sdo mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé ndo tiver certeza sobre sua selecdo de ferramentas, contate o Servico ao cliente.

2 Montagem na parede Montagem com pino de madeira Consulte a pagina 8

Para obter assisténcia na determinacédo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

2-1 Encontre 0s pinos Consulte a pagina 8

Posicione os parafusos. Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).

X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 pol.).

2-2 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 8

Nivele a placa na parede [03] e marque os locais de furo. OBSERVACAO: A TV sera deslocada 82,6 mm (3,25 pol.) para a direita ou equerda quando estiver na
posicéo inicial. Tenha isso em mente ao seleciontar o local da montagem na parede.

20 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-3 Faca os furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 8

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.), usando uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de diametro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios Consulte a pagina 8

Prenda os parafusos interfragmentarios.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentério.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentérios [17].

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentérios somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [03].

2 Montagem na pal‘edEConcreto sélido ou bloco de concreto consuite a paginao.

2-1 Marque a parede consulte a pagina #.

Para obter assisténcia na determinacgao do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Nivele a placa na parede [03] e marque os locais de furo.

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [03] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

x  Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 pol.)

Nivele a placa na parede [03] e marque os locais de furo. OBSERVAGAO: ATV sera deslocada 82,6 mm (3,25 pol.) para a direita ou equerda quando estiver na
posicao inicial. Tenha isso em mente ao seleciontar o local da montagem na parede.

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto consulte a pagina 9.

Perfure os furos-piloto, como ilustrado.
A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados a uma profundidade de 89 mm (3,5 pol.) usando uma broca com 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de diametro.
x  Nunca perfure o cimento entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios consulte a pagina 9.

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [24]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] através da placa de parede [03] e nas ancoras.
A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixagao do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

X Certifique-se de que as ancoras [24] estdo niveladas com a superficie de concreto.

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [17] somente até as arruelas [16] serem puxadas firmemente contra a placa da parede [03].
X NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [17].

3 Prenda o braco na placa da parede consuite a pagina 10

Alinhe os furos no topo e em baixo do brago [02] com os furos na placa de parede [03].
Prenda as placas [20] e o brago [02] na placa de parede [03] usando a arruela [18] e o parafuso [19]. Aperte com a chave allen [22].

4 Prenda a TV no brago consulte a pagina 10

Posicione o brago [02] de modo que o conector angular fique pressionado contra a parede. Aperte o ajuste de tensdo (T) para impedir que os bragos se
movam durante a instalacéo do suporte da TV.

Prenda o suporte da TV [01] no conjunto do braco [02]. A cunha (W) no suporte da TV [01] deve encaixar com seguranca no braco [02].

INCLINE ATV PARA CIMA. Instale e aperte o parafuso de trava [13].

5 Tratamento dos cabos consulte a pagina 11

Remova as tampas o braco.

Puxe cada braco em toda sua extensdo e, entao, direcione o cabo pelo braco. Deixe folga suficiente para evitar que os cabos se estendam quando o braco
for movido.

Recoloque as tampas do braco.

Instale a tampa superior e as tampas da placa de parede inferior [21].

6 Ajustes Consulte a pagina 12

1. Ajustar tensdo da base esquerda/direita.

2. Ajustar tensao de extensao/retragdo do braco.

3. Ajustar tensao de inclinagao acima/abaixo.

CUIDADO: Nunca remova a porca de tensao [A]. Verifique se as roscas estdo visiveis acima da porca.

6-1 Ajuste o nivel Consulte a pagina 12

A: Afrouxe os parafusos
B: Ajuste o nivel.
C. Reaperte os parafusos

Solucao de problemas e manutengao consulte a pagina 13

Para remover a TV: (Consulte as ilustracdes na etapa 4.)
1. Desaparafuse o parafuso de trava [13].
2. Levante cuidadosamente a TV do braco [03].

ATV ndo mantém a posicdo de inclinacdo para baixo e flutua para cima:
1. Ajuste a configuracédo da tensao de inclinacdo (consulte a etapa 6).
2. Se o problema persistir, use uma opcdo de instalacao do suporte que utilize espacadores maiores (consulte a etapa 1-2).

ATV ndo mantém a posicdo inicial e flutua para baixo:
1. Ajuste a configuracdo da tensao de inclinacdo (consulte a etapa 6).
2. Se o problema persistir, use uma opcdo de instalagcao do suporte que nao utilize espacadores (consulte a etapa 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 21



Nederlands
I BELANGRUJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK |

Specificaties zie pagina 3

Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 45 kg (100 Ib) inclusief tv en accessoires
Zwenking: +75°

Kanteling: +5° tot —-15°

Waterpas: +5°

LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.
De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.
Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!
Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de
klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.
X De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Benodigd gereedschap ziepagina4

xxxxbxxxx

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen zie pagina 4

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label MO X 00 mm.
Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

Voordat u begint - De tv-plat aanpassen zie paginas

Verwijder de 4 schroeven (S) van de plaat [01]. Laat de twee schroeven in het midden zitten.
Pas de tv-plaat [01] zodanig aan dat deze past bij het gatenpatroon van uw tv. Zorg ervoor dat de middenkolom is uitgelijnd met het midden van de tv.
Plaats de 4 schroeven (S) terug.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren zie paginas

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren zie pagina 6

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de

volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt)

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op het

scherm te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke combinatie

van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant zie pagina 6

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [04], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [06], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.
1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant Zzie pagina 7
Bevestig de schouderplaatjes en afstandsringetjes aan de beugels

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [12] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [01].

2. Klik het schouderplaatje [12] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-1 hebt geselecteerd.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.
Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm bout [05], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [14] en het afstandsringetje [10].

M6 x 40 mm [07] gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

M8 x 40 mm [09] gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [15] en het afstandsringetje [11].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice.

2 Wandmontage Montage aan een houten drager Zie pagina 8

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

2-1 De dragers zoeken Zie pagina 8

Zoek de dragers. Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.
A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 in).

X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in) (nominaal 38 x 89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen Zie pagina 8

Plaats de wandplaat [03] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. OPMERKING: De tv wordt 82,6 mm (3,25 in) naar rechts verplaatst wanneer deze in de
standaardpositie staat. Houd hier rekening mee wanneer u de locatie voor uw wandmontage kiest.

22 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-3 Montagegaten boren Zie pagina 8

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.

De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 in).
2-4 De bouten vastdraaien Zie pagina 8

Draai de bouten vast.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk
letsel of materiéle schade

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].

X Draai de bouten alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [03] zitten.

2 Wandmontage Massief beton of betonblokken zie pagina 9.

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie pagina s.

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Plaats de wandplaat [03] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

X Bevestig de wandplaat [03] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in)

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

Plaats de wandplaat [03] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten. OPMERKING: De tv wordt 82,6 mm (3,25 in) naar rechts verplaatst wanneer deze in de
standaardpositie staat. Houd hier rekening mee wanneer u de locatie voor uw wandmontage kiest.

2-2 Montagegaten boren zie pagina 9.

Boor de montagegaten zoals in de illustratie wordt getoond.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

x  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 89 mm (3,5 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 in).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen zie pagina 9.

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [24]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [17] door de wandplaat [03] en in de ankers.

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk letsel
of materiéle schade:

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [24] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

X Draai de bouten [17] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [16] stevig tegen de wandplaat [03] zitten.

x  Draai de bouten NIET te strak [17].

3 Arm aan wandplaat bevestigen zie pagina 10

Lijn de gaten boven en onder aan de arm [02] uit met de gaten in de wandplaat [03].
Bevestig platen [20] en de arm [02] aan de wandplaat [03] met plaatje [18] en schroef [19]. Draai de bout vast met de inbussleutel [22].

4 Tv aan arm bevestigen zie pagina 10

Plaats de arm [02] zodat de elleboog tegen de muur drukt. Draai de spanningsaanpassing (T) vast om te voorkomen dat de armen bewegen terwijl u de tv-
beugel installeert.

Bevestig de tv-beugel [01] aan de arm [02]. De wig (W) op de tv-beugel [01] moet stevig in de arm [02] passen.

KANTEL DE TV OMHOOG. Plaats borgschroef [13] en draai deze vast.

5 Kabelbeheer zie pagina 11

Verwijder de armbedekkingen.

Trek iedere arm volledig uit en stuur vervolgens de kabels door de arm. Laat genoeg speling over om te voorkomen dat de kabels uitrekken wanneer u de
arm beweegt.

Bevestig de armbedekkingen weer.

Installeer de bovenste afdekking en de onderste wandplaatafdekkingen [21].

6 Aanpassingen zie pagina 12

1. Pas de zwenkspanning naar links/rechts aan.

2. Pasde uittrek-/intrekspanning van de arm aan.

3. Pasde kantelspanning omhoog/omlaag aan.

LET OP: U mag de spanningsmoer [A] nooit verwijderen. Controleer dat er schroefdraad zichtbaar is boven de moer.

6-1 Niveau aanpassen Zie pagina 12

A. Draai de schroeven los
B. Pas het niveau aan
C. Draai de schroeven opnieuw vast

Probleemoplossing en onderhoud zie pagina 13

De tv verwijderen: (Zie de illustraties bij stap 4.)
1. Draai de borgschroef [13] los.
2. Til de tv voorzichtig van de arm [03] af.

Tv blijft niet in de omlaag gekantelde positie staan en beweegt naar boven:
1. Pas de ingestelde kantelspanning aan (zie stap 6).
2. Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, gebruikt u de optie met een beugelinstallatie waarbij langere afstandsringetjes worden gebruikt (zie stap 1-2).

Tv blijft niet in de standaardpositie staan en beweegt omlaag:
1. Pas deingestelde kantelspanning aan (zie stap 6).
2. Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, gebruikt u de optie met een beugelinstallatie waarbij geen afstandhouders worden gebruikt (zie stap 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 23



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
QUESTO PRODOTTO

Speciﬁche Vedere a pagina 3

Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 45 kg (100 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori
Funzione girevole: +75°

Inclinazione: da +5°a -15°

Livello: £5°

ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.
La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del monitor e di tutti i supporti.
Questo prodotto non & progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.
Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell’utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.
x|l produttore non & responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall’assemblaggio o dall’'uso non corretti.

Strumenti richiesti vederea pagina 4

xxxxbxxxx

Pezzi e componenti forniti vedere a pagina 4

A\ ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all’Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate MO X 00mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

Prima di iniziare - Regolare la piastra del televisore vedereapaginas

Rimuovere le 4 viti (S) dalla piastra [01]. Non rimuovere le due viti centrali.
Regolare la piastra [01] in modo che si adatti alla sequenza dei fori di montaggio del televisore. Assicurarsi che la colonna centrale sia allineata con il centro del televisore.
Reinstallare le 4 viti (S).

1 Selezionare i componenti e le staffe di montaggio del televisore vedereapagina6

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti Vedere a pagina 6

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei componenti

suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare)

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm)

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe

al monitor. Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/

distanziatore pili corta. Limpiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto Vedere a pagina 6

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [04] usare la rondella M4 [14].

vite M6 x 14mm [06] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

vite del diametro di M8 x 16mm [08] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se € necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare Vedere a pagina 7

Fissare le rondelle spallamento e i distanziatori alle staffe

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [12] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [01].

2. Far scattare la rondella spallamento [12] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-1.

Se e necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.
Al passo 1, se si seleziona il:

bullone M4 x 30 mm [05] usare la rondella M4 [14] e il distanziatore [10].

bullone M6 x 40 mm [07] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

bullone M8 x 40 mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [15] e il distanziatore [11].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Lillustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell’hardware, rivolgersi all'Assistenza clienti.

2 Montaggio a parete Montaggio su montante in legno Vedere a pagina 8

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

2-1 Individuare i montanti Vedere a pagina 8
Individuare i montanti. Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la
distanza da bordo a bordo.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X  Dimensione minima del montante di legno: comune 51x102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) (nominale 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 poll.).

24 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-2 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 8

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [03] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori. NOTA: Il televisore si sposta di 82,6 mm (3,25 poll.) verso destra quando si trova in
posizione home. Tenere conto di questo nel momento in cui si sceglie la posizione della montatura a parete.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 8

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.

| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.), con una punta per trapano del diametro da 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).
2-4 Serrare i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 8

Serrare i tirafondi.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi.
Per evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].

@ Serrare i tirafondi solo fino a quando le rondelle [16] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [03].

2 Montaggio a parete Calcestruzzo o blocchi di calcestruzzo vedere a pagina 9.

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete Vedere a pagina 9.

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, € possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [03] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [03] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

X  Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 poll.)

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [03] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori. NOTA: I televisore si sposta di 82,6 mm (3,25 poll.) verso destra quando si trova in
posizione home. Tenere conto di questo nel momento in cui si sceglie la posizione della montatura a parete.

2-2 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 9.

Praticare i fori guida come illustrato.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 89 mm (3,5 poll.) con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
x  Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi Vedere a pagina 9.

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [24]. Quindi inserire i tirafondi [17] attraverso la piastra a muro [03] e nei tasselli.

A\ ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi.
Per evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X  Assicurarsi che i tasselli [24] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie del calcestruzzo.

x  Serrare i tirafondi [17] solo finché le rondelle [16] vengono tirate fermamente contro la piastra a muro [03].

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [17].

3 Fissare il braccio alla piastra @ muro vedere a pagina 10

Allineare i fori nella parte superiore e inferiore del braccio [02] ai fori posti sulla piastra a muro [03].
Fissare le piastre [20] e il braccio [02] alla piastra a muro [03] con una rondella [18] e una vite [19]. Fissare con la chiave a brugola [22].

4 Fissare il televisore al braccio vedere a pagina 10

Posizionare il braccio [02] in modo che un gomito sia appoggiato alla parete. Serrare la regolazione della tensione (T) per evitare che i bracci si muovano
durante l'installazione della staffa del televisore.

Fissare la staffa del televisore [01] al gruppo braccio [02]. Il fermo (W) posto sulla staffa del televisore [01] deve alloggiare a dovere nel braccio [02].
INCLINARE IL TELEVISORE VERSO L'ALTO. Installare e stringere la vite di fissaggio [13].

5 Gestione dei cavi vederea pagina 11

Rimuovere i coperchi del braccio.

Tirare ciascun braccio fino alla completa estensione, quindi far passare i cavi attraverso il braccio. Lasciare abbastanza gioco da evitare lo stiramento dei cavi
quando si muove il braccio.

Riposizionare i coperchi dei bracci.

Installare i coperchi superiore e inferiore della piastra a muro [21].

6 Regolazioni Vedere a pagina 12

1. Regolare la tensione della rotazione sinistra/destra.

2. Regolare la tensione dell'estensione/ritrazione del braccio.

3. Regolare la tensione dell'inclinazione alto/basso.

ATTENZIONE: non rimuovere il dado della tensione [Al. Verificare che le parti filettate siano visibili sopra il dado.

6-1 Regolare il livello Vedere a pagina 12
A. Allentare le viti

B. Regolare il livello

C. Serrarenuovamente le viti

Risoluzione dei problemi e manutenzione vedere a pagina 13

Per rimuovere il televisore: (Vedere le illustrazioni al passo 4).

1. Allentare la vite di bloccaggio [13].

2. Sollevare con curail televisore dal braccio [03].

Il televisore non mantiene l'inclinazione verso il basso, e si sposta verso l'alto:

1. Regolare I'impostazione della tensione dellinclinazione (vedere il passo 6).

2. Seil problema persiste, usare un‘opzione di installazione con una staffa che impiega distanziatori pit lunghi (vedere il passo 1-2).
Il televisore non mantiene la posizione home, e si sposta verso l'alto:

1. Regolare I'impostazione della tensione dellinclinazione (vedere il passo 6).

2. Seil problema persiste, usare un‘opzione di installazione con una staffa che non impiega dei distanziatori (vedere il passo 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 25



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

Tekniset tiedot katso sivu 3

Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 45 kg (100 Ib.) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisilaitteet
Kaanto: +75°

Kallistus: +5°--15°

Taso: £5°

VAROITUS: Vviltd mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!
Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kdyttotarkoituksiin.
Seindn taytyy kestaa viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.
Laitetta ei voi asentaa seindlle, jossa on metallikoolaus!
Jos et ymmarra naita ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun tai
soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.
X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Tarvittavat tyﬁkalut katso sivu 4

xxxxbxxxx

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat katsosivu4

A VAROITUS: Laite sisaltéa pienii osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, etta pakkaus sisaltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; 13 palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Al4 kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintatapa on MO X 00mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kayteta.

Ennen aloittamista - TV-levyn saataminen katsosivus

Poista levystd [01] 4 ruuvia (S). Ald poista kahta keskimmaista ruuvia.
Saada TV-levy [01] vastaamaan television reikdkuviota. Varmista, etta keskipylvas on kohdistettu television keskikohdan kanssa
Kiinnita 4 ruuvia (S).

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet katso sivue

1-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus

Television tyyppi auttaa maarittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n vélikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epdsaannéllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n vdlikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaanndllinen ja joihin 14 mm:n vélikappale ei ole riittava.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kasin TV:n takaosaan madrittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A\ VAROITUS: Vilti mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, ett kiinnikkeiden kiinnittamiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta vélittdmasti ja ota yhteyttd asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-valikappale-yhdistelmda. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kayttaminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen katso sivu 6
Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [04], kdytd M4-aluslevya [14].

M6 x 14mm pultti [06], kayta M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

M8 x 16mm pultti [08], kayta M6/M8-aluslevya [15].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisdtilaa johtoja, syvennyksid tai ulokkeita varten, kdytd jotakin alla esitetyista asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epédtasainen katso sivu 7

Kiinnitd laippa-aluslevyt ja vdlikappaleet kiinnikkeisiin

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [12] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen ldpi [01].

2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [12] kohdassa 1-1 valittuun vélikappaleeseen.

Jos tarvitset lisétilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta jotakin alla esitetyistd asennustavoista.

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [05], kdytd M4-aluslevya [14] ja vélikappaletta [10].

M6 x 40 mm [07] kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja vélikappaletta [11].

M8 x 40 mm [09] kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [15] ja vélikappaletta [11].

Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteyttd asiakaspalveluun.

2 Kiinnittaminen seinalle Kiinnittiminen koolauspuihin katso sivu 8

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut katso sivu 8

Etsi koolauspuut. Etsi koolauspuun (-puiden) keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A\ VAROITUS: Vlts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Seindd peittdavan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).

X Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (vdhimmadiskoko 38x89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in).

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat seinalle katso sivu 8

Aseta seindlevy [03] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. HUOMAUTUS: TV siirtyy 82,6 mm (3.25 in.) oikealle lopullisessa asennossa. Ota tama huomioon
valitessasi kiinnityspaikkaa.

26 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-3 Poraa ohjausreiat katso sivu 8

Poraa ohjausreidt kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.
Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vahintddn 89 mm (3.5 in.) ja ne téytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) terélla.

2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit katso sivu 8
Kirista kansiruuvit.

A VAROITUS: vlts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten
tai laitevaurioide valttdmiseksi

x  ALA kirists kansiruuveja [17] liikaa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [03] vasten.

Kiinnittaminen seinalle Betoni tai betoniharkko katso sivu s.

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat katsosivu 9.

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Aseta seindlevy [03] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilovahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kiinnita seindlevy [03] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin véhimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

Aseta seindlevy [03] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat. HUOMAUTUS: TV siirtyy 82,6 mm (3.25 in.) oikealle lopullisessa asennossa. Ota tdma huomioon
valitessasi kiinnityspaikkaa.

2-2 Poraa ohjausreiat katso sivu 9.

Poraa ohjausreidt kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

A\ VAROITUS: Viltd mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Ohjausreiat TAYTYYporata 89 mm:n syvyyteen (3.5 in.) 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terda kayttamalla.
x  Al3 poraa harkkojen vilissa olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit katso sivu 9.

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [24]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [17] seindlevyn [03] lapi ankkureihin.

A\ VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytto voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten
tai laitevaurioiden vélttamiseksi:

X Varmista, etta ankkureiden [24] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [17] kunnes aluslevyt [16] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [03] vasten.

x  ALA kirist3 kansiruuveja [17] liikaa.

3 Tukivarren kiinnittaminen seinadlevyyn katso sivu 10

Kohdista varren [02] yl&- ja alaosan reidt seindlevyn [03] uriin.
Kiinnita levyt [20] ja tukivarsi [02] seindlevyyn [03] kdyttamalla aluslevya [18] ja ruuvia [19]. Kiristd kuusiokoloavaimella [22].

4 Television kiinnittaminen tukivarteen katso sivu 9

Aseta tukivarsi [02] niin, ettd kulmakappale painuu seinaa vasten. Kirista jannityksen saato (T). Nain tukivarret eivat voi liikkua TV-kiinnikkeen asennuksen yhteydessa.
Kiinnita TV-kiinnike [01] varsikokoonpanoon [02]. TV-kiinnikkeen [01] kiilan (W) tulee kiinnnitya tiukasti tukivarteen [02].
KALLISTA TELEVISIOTA YLOSPAIN. Asenna ja kirista lukitusruuvi [13].

5 Kaapelisuoja katso sivu 11

Irrota varren suojukset.

Veda varret tdyteen pituuteen ja reititd kaapelit varren lapi. Jata riittavasti ylimaaraista kaapelia, jotta kaapeli ei veny vartta liikutettaessa.
Kiinnita varren suojukset.

Asenna ylasuoja seindlevyn alasuojat [21].

6 Saadot katso sivu 12

1. Saada vasemmalle/oikealle kddntamisen jaykkyytta.

2. Saada varren pidennyksen / lyhennyksen jaykkyytta.

3. Saada ylos / alas kallistuksen jaykkyytta.

VAROITUS: Al koskaan poista kiristysmutteria [Al. Varmista, ettad mutterin yldosan kierteet nakyvat.

6-1 Tason saataminen katso sivu 12

A. Loysaa ruuvit
B. Saada taso
C. Kirista ruuvit

Vianetsinta ja huolto katso sivu 13

TV:n poistaminen: (Katso kuvat kohdasta 4.)

1. Avaa kiinnitysruuvi [13].

2. NostaTV varovasti varrelta [03].

TV ei pysy alaspdin kallistettuna, vaan se palaa takaisin ylos:

1. Saada kallistuksen jaykkyysasetusta (katso kohta 6).

2. Jos ongelma jatkuu, asenna TV uudelleen kdyttamamalla pidempia valikappaleita (katso kohta 1-2).
TV ei pysy paikallaan, vaan kallistuu alaspdin:

1. Saada kallistuksen jaykkyysasetusta (katso kohta 6).

2. Jos ongelma jatkuu, asenna TV uudelleen ilman aluslevyja (katso kohta 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 27



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidan 3

Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 45 kg (100 Ib.), inkluderar TV och tillbehor
Vridning: +75°

Lutning: +5° till -15°

Jamn: £5°

VARNING: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!
Anvand inte denna produkt for andra andamal an dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.
Vaggen maste kunna bara en vikt pa upp till fem ganger bildskéarm och upphangning tillsammans.
Produkten ar inte avsedd for anvéandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.
Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller &r tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen &r saker, kontakta kundtjanst eller en
kvalificerad tekniker.
x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som fororsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Verktyg som behovs sesidan4

xxxxbxxxx

Medfoljande delar och monteringstillbehor sesidan 4

A VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgora kviavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du pabdrjar hopmontering ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och ar intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller ar skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din aterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas MO X 00 mm. Alla monteringstillbeh6r som medfoljer kommer inte att anvandas.

Innan du borjar - stall in TV-plattan sesidans

Ta bort de 4 skruvarna (S) fran plattan [01]. Ta inte bort de tva mittenskruvarna.
Stall in TV-plattan [01] sa att den passar TV:ns halmonster. Kontrollera att staven i mitten ar inriktad mot TV:ns mitt.
Satt tillbaka de 4 skruvarna (S).

1 Vélja TV-monteringstillbeh6r och montera TV-fasten sesidane

1-1 Vilja diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehdren se sidan 6

Med hjélp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehor du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.

A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (fér TV med ojamn baksida som kraver mer langd &@n en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruvg in skruvarna for hand i den gdngade insatsen pa baksidan av tv:n for att faststalla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillrdckligt ldnga gangor for att sakra fastena vid bildskarmen. Om du
kanner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver. Om du anvander monteringstillbehor
som ar for langa kan de skada din TV.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med plan baksida Sesidané6

Omduisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [04] ska du anvdnda M4 bricka [14].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [06] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [15].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [08] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [15].

Kontrollera att fastena ar jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Vilj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behover mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida Sesidan7

Montera ansatsbrickor och distansbrickor pa fastena

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [12] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [01].

2. Sattfast ansatsbrickan [12] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-1.

Vélj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.
Omduisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [05] ska du anvanda M4 bricka [14] och distansbricka [10].

M6 x 40 mm [07] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

M8 x 40 mm [09] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [15] och distansbricka [11].

Kontrollera att fastena &r jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte &r saker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjénst.

2 Vaggmontering Montering pé triregel sesidans

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.

2-1 Ta reda pa var reglarna ar Sesidan 8
Leta upp reglarna. Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsokare (kant till kant).
A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Material som ticker vaggen fér inte verstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).
X Minimistorlek pa traregel: gemensam 51x102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 tum).

2-2 Markera pa vdaggen Sesidan 8

Se till att vaggplattan [03] &r rak och markera halplatserna. Obs! TV:n forflyttas 82,6 mm (3,25 tum) at hdger ndr den &r i utgangslaget. Tank pa detta nar du
viljer plats for vaggfastet.

28 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-3 Forborra hal sesidans

Forborra hal enligt bilden.
De férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 5,5 mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.

2-4 Dra at fastskruvarna Sesidan 8

Dra at fastskruvarna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for person-

skador och materiella skador
x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [17] for hart.
X Draendast at fastskruvarna tills brickorna [16] moter vaggplattan [03] ordentligt.

2 Véigg montering Massiv betong eller betongblock sesidan 9.

2-1 Markera pa vaggen sessidan 9.

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.

Se till att vaggplattan [03] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vaggplattan [03] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 tum)

Se till att vaggplattan [03] &r rak och markera halplatserna. Obs! TV:n forflyttas 82,6 mm (3,25 tum) &t hoger nar den ar i utgangslaget. Tank pa detta nar du
valjer plats for vaggfastet.

2-2 Forborra hal sesidano.

Férborra hal enligt bilden.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!

X De forborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 89 mm (3,5 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan blocken.

2-3 Sétta i ankare och fastskruvar sesidano.

Satt i fastskruvsankare [24]. For sedan in fastskruvarna [17] genom vaggplattan [03] och in i ankarna.

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X  Setill att ankarna [24] sitter plant mot betongytan.

@  Dra endast at fastskruvarna [17] till dess att brickorna [16] sitter stadigt mot vaggplattan [03].

x  DRA INTE &t fastskruvarna for hart [17].

3 Montera armen pa vaggplattan sesidan 10

Rikta in halen hogst upp och langst ner pa armen [02] mot halen i vaggplattan [03].
Satt fast platta [20] och arm [02] mot vaggplattan [03] med bricka [18] och skruv [19]. Dra at med insexnyckeln [22].

4 Montera TV:n pa armen sesidan 10

Placera armen [02] s& att en krok ar tryckt mot vaggen. Dra at spannanordningen (T) for att hindra armarna fran att rora sig medan du monterar TV-fastet.

Satt fast TV-fastet [01] pa armenheten [02]. Kilen (W) pa TV-fastet [01] ska sitta fast ordentligt i armen [02].
LUTA TV:N UPPAT. Montera och dra &t lasskruven [13].

5 Kabelhantering sesidan 11

Ta bort armskydden.

Dra ut varje arm helt och hallet och dra sedan kablarna genom armen. Lamna tillrackligt slack for att hindra kablarna fran att strackas nar armen flyttas.
Satt tillbaka armskydden.

Satt fast det Ovre skyddet och vaggplattans undre skydd [21].

6 Justeringar sesidan 12

1. Anpassa hoger/vénster svangningsspanning.

2. Justera armens spannkraft vid ut- och indragning.

3. Justera lutningsvinkelns spannkraft uppat/nedat.

VARNING: Ta aldrig bort spannmuttern [A]. Se till att gdngorna ar synliga ovanfoér muttern.

6-1 Justera niva se sidan 12

A. Lossa skruvarna
B. Justera niva
C. Dra atskruvarna igen

Felsokning och underhall sesidan 13

Ta bort TV:n: (Se bilder i steg 4.)

1. Skruva loss lasskruven [13].

2. Lyftforsiktigt av TV:n fran armen [03].

TV:n stannar inte kvar i sitt nedatlutande Idge utan dras uppat:

1. Justerainstallningen av lutningsspanning (se steg 6).

2. Montera med en fastanordning som anvander ldngre distansbrickor (se steg 1-2) om problemet kvarstar.
TV:n stannar inte kvar i sitt utgangsldge utan sjunker nedat:

1. Justerainstallningen av lutningsspanning (se steg 6).

2. Montera med en fastanordning som inte anvander distansbrickor (se steg 1-2) om problemet kvarstar.

(6901-002023 <05>)

29



BAXHbIE MUHCTPYKLUW MO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKLUW - NEPEA SKCMTYATALMEN

MOJIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHnueckne XapPaKTepPUCTUKN Cm. ctp. 3

Harpy3ka Ha nsgenvie - HE MPEBDBILWATD: 45 kr (100 ¢yHTOB), BK/llouas TeIeBU30P U BCe HEOOXOAMMblE MPUHAANEXHOCTA
Yron nosopora: +75°

Yron HaknoHa: ot +5° go -15°

BblpaBHuBaHwue: +5°

MPEOOCTEPEXEHWUE: Cobniopaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, UTobbl NpeaoTBpaTUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPaBMbl 1 MOBPEXAeHMe uMyllecTsal
He ncnonb3yiite usgenve ana kakol-nmbo Lenu, ABHO He OrOBOPEHHON NPOU3BOANTENEM.
CTeHa [lOMKHa BblAEPXKMBaTb Harpy3Ky, B NATb pa3 NPeBblLualoLyo 06LMil BeC MOHUTOPA 1 KPOHLTEHa.
[laHHOe u3genvie He NPeAHa3HaueHo A YCTAHOBKM Ha CTEHY C METaINUYECKIIM KapKacoMm.
Ecnv Bbl He NOHVMaeTe NPUBEAEHHbIE HCTPYKLMM NN He yBepeHbl B 6€30MacHOCTY YCTaHOBKIM, CEOPKM Ui 3KCMTyaTaumm JaHHOO NPOoAyKTa,
06paTuTeCh B LIEHTP NOCAENPOAAKHOTO 06CIYXKMBAHISA AV NO3BOHUTE KBANUGULIMPOBAHHOMY MOAPAAUMKY.
Mpou3BOANTENb He HeCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a MOBPEeKAeHe 060PYA0BaHA UK MOAYYeHe TPaBMbI MO NPUUYMHE HeNpPaBUbHON C60PKM 1NN
3KCnyaTauum nsgenvs.

Heo6xoanMble MHCTPYMEHTbI Cwm. crp. 4

ixxxbxxxx

) ¢

MocTaBnaemble KOMMIEKTYIOLLME U KpeneXHble 3/IEMEHTbI = Cwm. cTp. 4

A NPEAYNPEXOEHUE. B nzpnenun ectb menkne getanu, Kotopble MOryT cTaTb NPUYMHOI yAlyLIeHNA NPV NoNaAaHNN B AbiXaTesbHble MyTH.
Mepen c6OpKoit y6eanTeCh, UTO BCe YaCTV MMEIOTCA B HaMYK, U OHU He NOBPeXeHbl. ECv Kakue-11bo AeTanm oTCyTCTBYIOT UM NOBPEKAEHbI, He BO3BpaLLaiiTe
MOBPEeXAEHHYI0 eTaslb NPOfIaBLLYy; 06paTUTeCh B LIGHTP NOCTENPOAaKHOro 0BCYKIMBaHNA. HIKOTIa He UCMOMb3yiiTe NoBpexaeHHble aeTanm!

MPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, n M8 0603HauatoT ArameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT 4/IMHY BUHTOB, KOTOPblE MMetoT MapKnpoBKy MO X 00 mm. Mpn moHTaxe
ICMONb3YETCA He BCA BKIIOUEHHas B KOMM/IEKT NOCTaBKY MeTainnueckas GpypHUTYypa.

I1epe,q TeéM, KaK Ha4aTb - perynmpoBKa NoJ/10XKeHA MNIaCTUHbI KpenJjieHNA TesieBU3opa Cwm.crp.5

MN3BneknTe 4 BUHTa (S) 13 nnactuHbl [01]. He BbiHUMAaliTe iBa LLEeHTPanbHbIX BUHTA.

OTperynupyiTe NonoXeHne NnacTuHbl KpenneHus Tenesnsopa [01] Takum 06pa3om, UToObl OTBEPCTUS Ha Hell COBMany C OTBEPCTUAMM Ha TeNleBr30pe.
Y6epuTtechb B TOM, UTO LieHTPasibHaA CTOKa YCTaHOBJIEHA MO LIEHTPY TesleBM30pa.

BBuHTUTE 4 BUHTa [S].

1 Bbi6op AeTanen Kpenexa N MOHTaXKHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB ANA TeNeBU3opa Cm.crp.6

1-1 OnpegeneHne guameTpa 1 ANMHbI KpeneXXHbIX geTane Cm. ctp. 6

BbI60op BapuaHTa Kpenexa 3aBuCuT OT Tvna Tenesusopa. CpaBHMTE TVMN TeIEBM30pa C NpefsiaraemMbiM BapraHTOM Kpenexa Ha criefytoLleii CTpaHumue.

A. BapviaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€3 BTYNOK ()15 TENEBN30POB C POBHOW 3aAHel NaHesbto)

B. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNIKamu 14 Mm (4nA TeNneBn3opoB C HEPOBHOW 3afHel NaHenbio)

C. BapunaHT yCcTaHOBKM C BTy/IKaMU 24 MM (151 TENIEBM30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afHel NaHenblo, rae TpebyeTcsa NpUMeHeHne BTYNIOK C AJIMHON 6onee 14 Mm.)
BcTaBbTe BVHTBI B OTBEPCTUA C pe3b60It Ha 3aAHel NaHeny TeneBm3opa Ana onpeaeneHra COOTBETCTBYIOLEro AnameTtpa BuHTa (M4, M6 nnn M8).

A MPEOOCTEPEMEHWE! Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e3onacHoCTy, 4To6bl MPeoTBPaTUTL BOMOXKHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPExaeHMe umylecTsal MposepbTe,
[OCTaTOYHO NN [/ IVHbI Pe3b6bl, YTOObI NPUKPENUTb KPOHLITENHbI K MOHUTOPY. EC/TN BUHTbI 3aTArMBatOTCA MN1I0X0, HEMEeANEHHO NPeKpaTuTe YCTaHOBKY U
obpaTnTech B OTAEN TEXHUYECKON noafepKu. icnonb3yinTe coueTaHmne BUHTa U BTYNKW HaMeHbLUEN NMOAXOAALLe ASIHDI. MiIcnonb3oBaHWe CIULWKOM
IJIMHHOTO Kpenexa MOXeT NPUBECTN K MOBPEXKAEHUIO TeNleBM30pa.

1-2 KpenneHune KPOHLUTEINHOB K TeJIEBU30PY C POBHOW 3afHell NaHesNblo  Cm. cTp. 6

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIOpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [04], ucnonb3yiite wainby M4 [14].

BUHT M6 X 14 mm [06], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [15].

BUHT M8 x 16 Mm [08], ncnonb3yiite wainby M6/M8 [15].

Y6eanTech B TOM, YTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3afjHeli NaHeny TeneBrn3opa yCTaHOBEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnu TpebyeTcsa AONONHMTENIbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO, UTOObI YIOXKUTb Kabesb, MOLOrHaTb YTOMNEHHbIE WU BbINYKIble MOBEPXHOCTU, BbIGEPUTE OAVH 13
CnefyoLyx BapuaHToB.

1-2 KpenneHve KpOHLUTEINHOB K Te/IeBU30PY C HEPOBHOI1 3aAHell NaHenblo Cm. cTp. 7

YcTaHOBUWTE yNOpHbIe Waibbl 1 BTYIKM Ha KPOHLUTEHbI

1. TMpoTonkHuTe ynopHyto wanby [12] B cooTBeTCTBYIOLME OTBEPCTUA KPOHLITENHOB [01].

2. YctaHoBUTe ynopHyto Wariby [12] Bo BTYNKy, BbibpaHHYo Ha ware 1-1.

Ecnv TpebyeTca fononHMTENbHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNOXKNTb Kabesnb, MOAOrHaTb YTOMNIEHHbIE UMV BbIMYK/ble MOBEPXHOCTY, BbIGEpUTE OANH 13
creflyloLnx BapnaHToB.

Ha ware 1, ecn 6611 BblOpaH:

6011 M4 x 30 Mmm [05], ncnonb3yiTe wanbdy M4 [14] v BTynky [10].

60nT M6 x 40 Mmm [07] ncnonb3yiTe wanby M6/M8 [15] n BTynky [11].

60nT M8 x 40 Mmm [09] ncnonb3yiiTe wanbdy M6/M8 [15] n BTynky [11].

Y6eputecb B TOM, YUTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3aiHell NaHeNn TeneBm3opa yCTaHOBEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ha pucyHke nokasaHbl cTaHAapTHble KOHGVIypauvu. s nonyyeHns nHGopmaLmm o HeCTaHAAPTHBIX KOHGUIypaLUAX U YyTOUHEHNA BbIbopa MpUcnocobneHunii
obpaTuTech B OTAEN TEXHUYECKON NoAAePKKU.

2 YcTaHOBKa Ha CTeHY C AepeBAHHbIM KapPKAaCOM Cm.crp.8

[inA onpefieneHnA pacnosioxeHNA CTEHOBOW NNAaCTVHbI BOCMONb3yTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

2-1 OnpepgeneHve NONOXKEHUA CTOEK Cm. cTp. 8
OnpeneneHme NMOJIOXKeHUNA CTOEeK. OnpenenMTe LEeHTP CTOVKW C MOMOLLbIO LA UM TOHKOMO rBO3AA, TakXKe A/1A 3TOro MOXHO MCMOb30BaTb UCKATeNb Kpaes.

A NPENOCTEPEXKEHUE! Co6nionaitte npasmna 6e30nacHoCTH, UToBbI NPeAOTBPATUTL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXACHNE NMyLLecTsal
X TonwmHa MaTeprana, NOKPbIBAIOLLEro CTEHY, HE A0/KHA NpeBblwaTh 16 MM (5/8 aloiima).
X MuHUManbHbIN pa3mep AepeBAHHON CTONKM: 06wmin 51 x 102 mm (2 X 4 gronma) (HoMmuHanbHbIN 38 x 89 Mm/1,5 x 3,5 aonma).

30 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-2 Pa3zmeTKa CTeHbl Cm. ctp. 8

BbipoBHaiiTe cTeHoBYt0 nnacTuHy [03] n otmeTbTe pacnonoxeHune otsepctuii. MIPUMEYAHUE. /13 HauanbHOro nonoxeHus Tenesmsop byaeT cABUHYT Ha 82,6
cm (3,25 proimoB) BMpaBo. OTO cnefyeT yunTbiBaThb Npu Bbibope MecTa AnA HaCTEHHOTO KpernneHunA.

2-3 CBeprnieHVe HaNpaBNAKLWUX OTBEPCTUNIA Cm. cTp. 8

MpoceepnuTte HanpaBnAoLWMe, Kak MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.
C nomolybto cBepsia AviameTpom 5,5 mm (7/32 grorima) AOJIXKHbDI 6b1Tb NpocBepneHbl HanpasasoLwme oTBepcTUA ryo6uHon 89 mm (3,5 gronma).

2-4 3aTaxKa 60nTOB Cm. cTp. 8

3aTaHuTe 60NThI.

A NPEJOCTEPEXXEHWE! Cobnionaiite ocTOpoXHOCTb AN MpefoTBpaLLeHNs BO3MOXHbIX TPABM AV NOBpexaeHNs nmyLyectsal HenpasunbHoe
MCMNOJb30BaHMe MOXKET YMEHbLUINTb MPOYHOCTb coeiMHEHNA 6onTa. [inA npefoTBpaLleHNs BO3MOXKHbBIX TPAaBM WS MOBPEXAEHUA NMYLLECTBa.

x  HE MPUNATAATE upesmepHble ycunus npu 3atarnsanuv 6ontos [17].

X 3aTaruBaiiTe 601Tbl TONKO A0 TeX NOp, NMoKa LWainbbl [16] He OyayT NOATAHYTbI K CTEHOBOW nnacTuHe [03].

2 HacTteHHOe KpPen1eHNe YcrtaHoBKa Ha cTeHY 13 6eTOHA U 6€TOHHbIX 6JI0KOB Cw. cTp. 9.

2-1 Pa3meTKa CcTeHbl Cm. crp. 9.

[insa onpefeneHnsa pacnonoXeHna CTEHOBOW NIAaCcTUHbI BOCMONb3yiiTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

BbipoBHaWTe cTeHoBYI0 NnacTUHy [03] 1 0TMeTbTe pacnonoXxeHne OTBePCTUIA.

A NPEJOCTEPEXKEHUE! Co6niopaiiTe 0CTOPOXHOCTb AN NPEfOTBPALLEHIS BO3MOXKHbIX TPABM UV MOBPEXAEHNS UMyLLeCTBal

X YctaHoBWTe CTeHOBYIO NnacTuHy [03] HenocpeacTBEHHO Ha BETOHHYI0 MOBEPXHOCTb.

X HavmeHbluas ToNLWMHa 6ETOHHON CTeHbl: 203 MM (8 410MMOB)

X MuHMManbHbI pasmep 6eToHHOro 6510Ka: 203 x 203 x 406 Mm (8 x 8 X 16 Aol iMOB)

BbipoBHsaiiTe cTeHoByYto nnactuHy [03] n otmeTbTe pacnonoxeHune otepctuii. MIPUMEYAHUE. /13 HauanbHOro nonoxeHusa Tenesmsop OyaeT CABMHYT Ha
82,6 cm (3,25 AloiMOB) BNpaBo. TO clieAyeT yunTbiBaTb NP Bbibope MecTa Afif HACTEHHOTO KperneHus.

2-2 CBepneHune HanpaBnALWNX OTBEPCTUI Cm. cTp. 9.

MpocBepnunTe HanpasnsAoLMe, KaK NOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKe.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHUE! Co6oaaiiTe 0CTOPOXKHOCTb AN1A NPEAOTBPALLEHNA BOIMOXHbIX TPABM UM NOBPEXAEHUS NMyLLecTsal

X Hanpasnsatowme otBepctna JOJIXKHDI 6b1Tb NnpocBepneHbl Ha rmy6rHy 89 mm (3,5 Atoiima) cBepnom Arametpom 10 Mm (3/8 ftorima).
X He ponyckaeTcsa CBepUTb OTBEPCTUA B LWBAX MeXAY 61oKamu.

2-3 BcTtaBKa aro6eneit 1 601TOB cm. ctp. 9.

BcrasbTe atobenu ansa 6ontos [24]. 3atem npocyHbTe 60nTbl [17] Yepes cTeHoBYio NnacTuHy [03] 1 BcTaBbTe B A06enu.

A NMPEAOCTEPEXEHUE! Co6ntopalite 0CTOPOXHOCTb A151 MPEeAOTBPALLEHS BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UKW MOBPeXAeHUsa uMylyecTsal HenpasunbHoe
MCMOSb30BaHNE MOXET YMEHbLINTb MPOYHOCTb CoeuHeHNs 6onTa. [Ina npefoTBpaLUeHNs BO3MOXKHbIX TPAaBM WU NOBPEXAEHNSA MMYLLECTBa:

X Y6eputech, uto frobenm [24] yctaHoBneHbI 3anof/nLo ¢ 6ETOHHON NMOBEPXHOCTBIO.

X 3atarusaiite 6onTbl [17] TONbKO A0 Tex Nop, Noka waibbl [16] He 6yayT KpenKko NoATAHYTbI K CTEHOBOW nnacTuHe [03].

x  HE MPUIATAUTE uype3mepHble ycunma npu 3atarmsaHum 6ontos [17].

3 prernneane LWITAHIN K CTEHOBOW MJIACTUHE Cwm. ctp. 10

CoBmecTnTe OTBEPCTUA BBEPXY U BHU3Y WTaHrM [02] c oTBepcTUAMM CTEHOBOW NnacTuHbI [03]

Mpucoeguuunte nnactnHbl [20] n wraHry [02] K cteHoBoM nnacTHe [03] ¢ nomowbto Wwaiibbl [18] 1 BrHTa [19]. 3aTAHKTE NPU MOMOLLM WECTUTPAHHOIO KItova
[22].

4 anIICOGPMHeHIIIe TeJsieBMN30pa K LUTaHre Cm.crp. 10

YctaHoBwWTe WraHry [02] Tak, YToObl KONIEHO MPUXKMMANOCh K CTEHE. 3aTAHUTE BUHT PerynupoBKu ycunus [T], uTobbl npefoTBpaTUTb ABVKEHWE LTAHT BO
BpeMs YCTaHOBKW KPOHLUTEHa TeNleBr30pa.

MpukpenuTe KpoHwWTenH Tenesusopa [01] K y3ny wranHru [02]. KnuH (W) Ha TeneBn3noHHOM KpoHLwTeiHe [01] fonmKkeH HafiexHO BOWTY B WTaHry [02].
OTKNOHWTE TENEBWU30P BBEPX. YcTaHOBUTE 11 3aTAHWTE CTOMOPHDBIA BUHT [13].

5 Yknagka kabenem cm. crp. 11

CHUMUTE KPbILWIKM LUTAHTU.

BbITAHMTE Kaxayto LWTaHTy 4O MOHOIO ee YAIVHeHVSA, MOC/e Yero NponoxuTe Kabenu BHyTpU WwraHrn. OcTaBbTe JOCTAaTOYHbIV 3anac ANNHbI Kabens, utobbl
npefoTBPaTUTL HaTAXeHWe Kabena BO BpeMaA ABVXKEHNA WTAHTU.

HapeHbTe KpbILWKK WTaHTN.

YcTaHOBUTE BEPXHIOIO N HUXKHIOKO KPbILLKM CTEHOBOW NnacTuHbl [21].

6 PerynnpoBKU cwm. crp. 12

1. OTperynupyiiTe ycunue npvi NoBopoTe BeBO/BMpPaBo.

2. OTperynupyiiTe ycunme npu BbIABUXEHNN/0OPAaTHOM NepeMeLLeHUN LWTAHTH.

3. OtperynupyiTe ycunme npu HakfioHe BBEPX/BHU3.

MNPEOOCTEPEXKEHME: Hn B Koem cnyyae He CHUMaiiTe HaTAXHyto ranky [A]. Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO Haf raiikovi BufjHa pesbba.
6-1 PerynupoBKa ypoBHA Cm. cTp. 12

A. OcnabbTe BUHTbI
B. OTperynupyiite ypoBeHb
C. 3aTAHWTE BUHTbI

ycrpal-lel-une HeMCﬂpaBHOCTEﬁ n 06cny)|(v|BaHv|e Cm. cTp. 13

CHATue Tenesmsopa: (Cm. unnocTpaymm K wary 4.)

1. BblBMHTUTE cTONOPHbIV BUHT [13].

2. OCTOpOXHO CHUMWTe TeneBr3op co wTaHrm [03].

Tenesu3sop He yAep>K1BaeTCA B MONOXEHUM HaKNOHa BHU3 U OTKIIOHAETCA BBEPX:

1. OTperynupyiiTe ycunue 3aTa>KK1 NPy HakoHe (Cm. Lwar 6).

2. Ecnv npobnema He pewmnTcs, MCNonb3ynTe BapuaHT YCTaHOBKM KPOHLUTENHA C MCMOb30BaHVeM 6osiee ANVMHHBIX BTYNOK (CM. warn 1-2).
Tenesusop He yaepK1BaeTCA B Ha4albHOM MOJIOXKEHWUM U HAaKJTIOHAETCA BHU3:

1. OTperynupyiiTe ycunue 3aTaKK1 NPy HakoHe (Cm. Lwar 6).

2. Ecnv npobnema He pewmnTcs, MCNOonb3yiTe BapuaHT YCTaHOBKM KPOHLUTEHa 6e3 BTYNOK (CM. MYHKT. 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 31



Polski

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK

OpiS techniczny Patrz strona 3

x  Nosnos¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 45 kg (100 Ib), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.
X Obroét: £75°
x  Nachylenie: +5° do -15°

X Poziomowanie: £5°

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.

X Nos$nosc Sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac taczny ciezar monitora oraz uchwytu.

X Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na $cianach ze stupami metalowymi!

X W razie niejasnosci instrukgji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczeristwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Opis techniczny Patrz strona 3

Wymagane narzedzia Ppatrzstrona4

Dostarczone czesci i osprzet Patrzstrona 4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozi¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sa one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstuga klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 lub M8 to opis Srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako MO X 00 mm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

Przed rozpoczeciem - Wyregulowac ptyte telewizora ratrzstronas

Usunac 4 wkrety (S) z ptyty [01]. Nie odkrecac dwoch wkretow centrujacych.
Wyregulowac ptyte telewizora [01], tak aby pasowata do rozstawu otwordw. Srodkowa kolumna musi by¢ ustawiona w osi ze srodkiem telewizora.
Wkreci¢ ponownie 4 wkrety (S).

1 Wybrac osprzet i zamontowac wsporniki telewizora Patrzstronas

1-1 Wybrac¢ $rednice i dlugos¢ osprzetu

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okredli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.

A. Opcja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Opgdja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz zapewniana przez
elementy dystansowe 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wtozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac wiasciwg Srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A UWAGA: Nalezy unikac potencjalnych obrazer ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sg pofaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace do zamocowania
wspornikéw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potaczenie najkrétszych wkretow i
podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt diugie potaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tylem Patrzstrona 6

Jedli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [04]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [06]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Wkret M8 x 16mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponizej.

1-2 Przymocowac wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tylem Patrz strona 7

Zatozy¢ podktadki z wystepem i elementy dystansowe na wsporniki

1. Wepchna¢ podktadke z wystepem [12] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [01].

2. Zatrzasnac podktadke z wystepem [12] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-1.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponize;j.
Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30mm [05]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [14] i elementu dystansowego [10].

Wkret M6 x 40mm [07] uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Wkret M8 x 40mm [09] uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [15] i elementu dystansowego [11].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z Dziatem obstugi klienta.

2 Montaz na $cianie Belki drewniane Patrz strona 8

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie Sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.

2-1 Znalez¢ belki Patrz strona 8

Znalez¢ stupy. Sprawdzic¢ potozenie srodka stupa za pomoca szydta, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.
A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!

X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).

X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowo 51x102 mm (2 x 4 cala) (nominalnie 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 cala).

32 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-2 Oznaczyc¢ $ciane Patrz strona 8
Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [03] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw. UWAGA: Telewizor w pozycji wyjsciowej jest przesuniety o 82,6 mm (3,25 cala) w prawo. Wzigé
to pod uwage przy wyborze miejsca na uchwyt scienny.

2-3 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 8

Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.

Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 89 mm (3,5 cala) za pomoca wiertta o srednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).

2-4 Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 8

Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszyc site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknac
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu,

x  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [17].

X Wkrety montazowe dokrecic¢ tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [03].

2 Montaz na scianie Beton lany lub bloczek betonowy patrz strona o.

2-1 Oznaczy¢ Sciane Patrz strona 9.

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.

Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [03] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

A\ UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Zamontowac ptyte [03] $cienng bezposrednio na Scianie betonowe;.

X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali)

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 cali)

Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [03] i zaznaczyc¢ potozenie otwordw. UWAGA: Telewizor w pozycji wyjsciowej jest przesuniety o 82,6 mm (3,25 cala) w prawo. Wzig¢
to pod uwage przy wyborze miejsca na uchwyt scienny.

2-2 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe Patrz strona 9.

Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazaé na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gteboko$¢ 89 mm (3.5 cali) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
x  Nie wolno wierci¢ w zaprawie miedzy bloczkami.

2-3 Whozy¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe Patrz strona 9.

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretow montazowych [24]. Nastepnie wtozy¢ wkrety montazowe [17] przez ptyte scienng [03] do kotw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszyc site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknac
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu,

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [24] s réwne z powierzchnia Sciany betonowe;j.

x  Wkrety montazowe dokreci¢ [17] tylko do momentu, az podktadki [16] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty $ciennej [03].

x  NIE NALEZY dokrecac za mocno wkretéw montazowych [171.

3 Przymocowac ramie do plyty nasciennej patrzstrona 10

Wyréwnac otwory na gérze i dole ramienia [02] wzgledem otworédw w ptycie Sciennej [03].
Przymocowac ptyty [20] i ramie [02] do ptyty Sciennej [03], korzystajac z podktadki [18] oraz sruby [19]. Dokreci¢ kluczem imbusowym [22].

4 Przymocowac telewizor do ramienia patrz strona 10

Ustawic ramieg [02] tak, aby zagiecie byto docisniete do $ciany. Dociagna¢ regulacje nastawy (T), aby zapobiec przesuwaniu ramion podczas instalacji
wspornika telewizora.

Zamocowac wspornik telewizora [01] do zespotu ramienia [02]. Klin (W) na wsporniku telewizora [01] powinien pasowa¢ pewnie do ramienia [02].
ODCHYL TELEWIZOR W GORE. Zamocowac i dokreci¢ érube mocujaca [131.

5 Prowadzenie kabli patrz strona 11

Zdemontowac ostony ramienia.

Wysunac ramiona na petna dtugos¢, a nastepnie przeprowadzi¢ kable przez ramie. Nalezy pozostawic¢ wystarczajacy luz, aby zapobiec napinaniu kabli przy
przesunieciu ramienia.

Przymocuj ponownie ostony ramienia.

Zainstalowac gérng ostone i dolng ostone ptyty sciennej [21].

6 Regulacje Patrz strona 12

1. Wyregulowac¢ kat obrotu w lewo/w prawo.

2. Wyregulowa¢ wysunigcie ramienia.

3. Wyregulowac kat pochylenia w gére/w dot.

PRZESTROGA: Nigdy nie zdejmowac nakretki regulujacej opér [A]. Upewnic¢ sig, czy gwint jest widoczny powyzej nakretki.
6-1 Wyregulowac poziom Patrz strona 12

A. Poluzowac sruby

B. Wyregulowa¢ poziom

C. Ponownie dokreci¢ sruby

Rozwigzywanie problemow i konserwacja patrz strona 13

Aby zdemontowac telewizor: (Patrz ilustracje w kroku 4).

1. Wykreci¢ $Srube mocujaca [13].

2. Ostroznie podniesc telewizor z ramienia [03].

Telewizor nie zostaje w pochyleniu w dot i obraca sie w gére:

1. Wyregulowac ustawienie oporu (patrz krok 6).

2. Jesli problem nie ustapi, uzy¢ opcji montazu uchwytu z uzyciem dtuzszych elementéw dystansowych (patrz krok 1-2).
Telewizor nie zostaje w potozeniu podstawowym i obraca sie w dét:

1. Wyregulowac ustawienie oporu (patrz krok 6).

2. Jesli problem nie ustapi, uzy¢ opcji montazu uchwytu bez wykorzystania dystansownikéw (patrz krok 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 33



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY - BEZPECNE JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vizstr. 3

Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 45 kg (100 Ib.) zahrnuje televizor a viechna pfislusenstvi
Otaceni: £75°
Naklon: +5° az -15°
Vyrovnani: £5°
POZOR: zabrarite moznym uraziim a hmotnym $kodam!
NepouZivejte tento vyrobek k Zadnému ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.
Sténa musi byt schopna unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku sou¢tu hmotnosti monitoru a drzaku.
Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!
Pokud nerozumite témto pokyndm nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni
sluzeb zékaznikdim nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.
X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

xxxxbxxxx

Technické specifikace vizstr.3

Pozadované naradi vizstr.a

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vizstr.4

A\ VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; pti jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pred zahajenim montéze si ovérte, zda jsou v baleni vsechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje primér, mm oznacuje délku $roub, které jsou oznac¢eny MO X 00mm. Nebude nutné pouzit viechny
dodané soucastky.

Nez zacnete - nastavte desku televizoru vizst.s

Z desky [01] odSroubujte 4 Srouby (S). Neodstranujte dva stfedové Srouby.
Desku televizoru [01] nastavte tak, aby odpovidala rozmisténi otvor( televizoru. Zkontrolujte zarovnani stfedového sloupku se stfedem televizoru
Zasroubujte 4 Srouby (S).

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzakd televizoru vizst.6

1-1 Vybér priiméru a délky spojovaciho materialu

Typ televizoru vam pomuze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu doporucené
na dalsi strané.
A. Instalace bez poufziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)
B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)
C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm)
Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvorud v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny prdmeér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

POZOR: Zabrarte moznym urazéim a hmotnym $kodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k monitoru k dispozici vyhovujici zavity. Pokud
ucitite, Ze materidl klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zdkaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkrat$i kombinaci Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je
zapotiebi. Pouziti piilis dlouhého spojovaciho materialu by mohlo zpusobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pf¥ipojeni drzakl na televizory s plochou zadni sténou  Vvizstr. 6

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [04], pouzijte podlozku M4 [14].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [06], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Sroub M8 x 16 mm [08], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15].

Ovérte, zda jsou drzéky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud pottebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z dale uvedenych konfiguraci.

1-2 Pripojeni drzaki na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou Vizstr.7

Na drzéky pripevnéte podlozky s osazenim a rozpérky

1. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zasunte skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [01].

2. Podlozku s osazenim [12] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-1.

Pokud potrebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z déle uvedenych konfiguraci.

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [05] pouzijte podlozku M4 [14] a rozpérku [10].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [07] pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [111.

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [09] pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [15] a rozpérku [111.

Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upeviiovacich prvki se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zékazniktm.

2 Montaz na zed' Montaz na dievéné nosniky Vizstr.8

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.

2-1 Vyhledani nosnikii viz str. 8

Vyhledejte nosniky. Stied nosnik{ ovéite pomoci Sidla, tenkého hiebicku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnika.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym traz&im a hmotnym $kodam!

X Jakykoli material pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (jmenovita 38x89 mm /1,5 x 3,5 in).

34 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-2 Oznaceni zdi vizstr. 8

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [03] a oznacte si umisténi otvort. POZNAMKA: Ve slozené poloze se televizor posune o 82,6 mm (3,25 in.) doprava. Pi vybéru
umisténi nasténného drzaku vedte tuto skute¢nost v patrnosti.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvort Vizstr. 8

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.
Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3,5 in.) vrtdkem o priiméru 5,5 mm (7/32 in.).

2-4 Utazeni kotvicich sroubt vizstr. 8

Utdhnéte kotvici Srouby.

A\ POZOR: Zabraite moznym Graziim a hmotnym gkodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit Ginosnost kotviciho éroubu. Abyste predegli moznym draztim
nebo vécnym skodadm.

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] pfilis velkou silou.

X Kotvici Srouby utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [03].

2 Montaz na zed' Masivni beton nebo betonovy panel viz str. 9.

2-1 Oznaceni zdi vizstr. #.

Pomoc s uré¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (VySkomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.

Viyrovnejte nasténnou desku [03] a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym Uraz(m a hmotnym skodam!

@ Nasténnou desku [03] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

@ Minimdlni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [03] a oznacte si umisténi otvort. POZNAMKA: Ve sloZené poloze se televizor posune o 82,6 mm (3,25 in.) doprava. Pfi vybéru
umisténi nasténného drzaku vedte tuto skute¢nost v patrnosti.

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori vizstr. 9.

Podle ilustrace vyvrtejte vodici otvory.

A POZOR: Zabrante moznym UrazGm a hmotnym skodam!

x  Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 89 mm (3.5 in.) vrtdkem o priméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x  Nikdy nevrtejte do malty mezi panely.

2-3 Vlozeni kotev a kotvicich Sroubti vizstr. 9.

Zatlucte kotvy Sroubt [24]. Potom zasunte kotvici Srouby [17] skrze nasténnou desku [03] a do kotev.

A POZOR: Zabraiite moznym GrazGm a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho $roubu. Abyste pfedesli moznym trazam
nebo vécnym skodam:

X  Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [24] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

X Kotvici Srouby [17] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [16] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [03].

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [17] pfili$ velkou silou.

3 Pripevnéni ramene na nasténnou desku vizstr. 10

Vyrovnejte otvory v horni a spodni ¢asti ramene [02] s otvory na nasténné desce [03].
Desky [20] a rameno [02] pfipevnéte na nasténnou desku [03] pomoci podlozky [18] a Sroubu [19]. Utdhnéte je inbusovym klicem [22].

4 Pripevnéni televizoru na rameno vizstr. 10

Rameno [02] umistéte tak, aby ohbi bylo pritlaceno ke zdi. Utdhnéte nastaveni napnuti (T), aby béhem instalace drzaku televizoru nedoslo k pohybu ramen.
Drzéak televizoru [01] upevnéte k sestavé ramene [02]. Klin (W) na televiznim drzaku [01] by mél byt pevné ptipevnén do ramene [02].
NAKLONTE TELEVIZOR VZHURU. Nairoubujte a utdhnéte stavéci sroub [13].

5 Organizace kabelii viz str. 11

Sejméte kryty ramene.

Vytahnéte jednotliva ramena do celé délky, poté pres ramena vedte kabely. Aby béhem pohybu ramene nedochazelo k napinani kabell, ponechejte
dostatecny privés.

Kryty ramene pfimontujte do plvodni polohy.

Nasadte horni a dolni kryt nasténné desky [21].

6 Upravovani nastaveni vizstr. 12

1. Upravte tuhost pohybu vlevo/vpravo.

2. Upravte tuhost pohybu pro vysouvéani/zasouvani ramene.

3. Upravte tuhost skldpéni nahoru/dol.

POZOR: Nikdy upIné nedemontujte napinaci matici [Al. Zavity musi byt nad matici vidét.
6-1 Upraveni vyrovnani Vizstr. 12

A. Povolte Srouby
B. Upravte vyrovnani
C. Utdhnéte Srouby

Reseni problém a Gdrzba vizstr. 13

Sejmuti televizoru: (viz ilustrace v kroku 4.)

1. OdSroubujte stavéci Sroub [13].

2. Televizor opatrné zvednéte z ramene [03].

Televizor nedrzi naklonény v poloze smérem dolt a vyjizdi nahoru:

1. Upravte nastaveni tuhosti naklonu (viz krok 6).

2. Pokud problém pretrvava, pouZzijte instala¢ni nastaveni drzéku, pfi kterém se vyuzivaji delsi rozpérky (viz kroky 1-2).
Televizor nedrzi ve vychozi poloze a sjizdi dol(:

1. Upravte nastaveni tuhosti ndklonu (viz krok 6).

2. Pokud problém pretrvava, pouZzijte instala¢ni nastaveni drzéku, pfi kterém se nevyuzivaji rozpérky (viz krok 1-2).

(6901-002023 <05>) 35



RED-HDEBELHA - ZOHPEEREL TS WVWTLEEL - FEREEATZHIIC, HPABELBELIBHTHEEL,

X T - EBIBLGEWLESITLTLIEEL 1 45kg (100 |b) TLELTBREEFHE T,
X ZXANJV:+75°

x  FILb+5°H5 -15°

x K.k 5°

AEE rHELRY, BEERELEOESISEEL TSN

A—H—HBBRRICIEE L C L B D B CARG AR LA TR,

BRI EDRIE, E-2—ERTY M DORERD 5 BEZASNAIFNEEYERA,

ABRIEEBAZY FOBETOERICIHELTVEE A,

CTICRHETNAHPEBR CERVEE, NSOV, BRI BRIV TERLSSHE. HAZY—Y—CRAEIRBEEEICH
LA T,

A—H—id, FBYEEH I CRERICE> TRE RIBE I A L TEEE RV EE A,

HELAE 5~ ves

) O O G ¢

BB —)V sa~—vzsH

FTBDEBREIN—RILT s~—vzsRr

A BE RN VBEHMTBLTEY. BoTRHALEREDORBENBVET,

HITEIRDBANC, BRATNTEEOTHY, BELTOENTEERSR Lz<r5n\o EU7:;L\%Bu“ui?’:Liﬁ?ﬁb?b\é%ﬁ%ﬁ%é%@bi\ BREEREIC
IELTVAHBERRZEINEDTIEEL AAER—Y—EXETTBEEL, WBLBRIEEcSERICESENTRE

JERD : M4 M6, FTzld M8 (FERAIEL. mm I& TMO X 00 mmJ DFREE| La*ob\"( i)@E*&?abi‘J ﬁ)%@é?\’i’é”\"(ﬁﬁﬁﬂ’%bw"(Li&‘)iﬁ/\/

aohBiilc - TLET L —bEARITS s~—vesm

TL—=Hr 011 D5 4 EDRY (S) 2N LET, BERICHS 2 ADRIIENAEHNTLELY,
BEVDTLEDTNZ—VIEEdESIc. TLETL—H 011 ZRBEHLET, EHORDTLEDHRITBEIICLTIEEL,
4EDEY (S) ZEIMIFET,

1T7LEDN—FU1T7ERIRL, TLET STy b ERYGITS s x—vesr

1-1N\—FOz7DERERETEEIRTS

BEVDTLEDZATICEOT, FRTZ/N\—FIITREDNREVET, RORX—IVITHEREEND/N\—FIITREDHHS, BHEVNDTLEDZATF|c—

HIBEDZERLTLIEETL
A. ZAR—Y—EFRLEVA VA=)V T3y (BEHFSETLEET)
B. 14 mm DAXR—H—%FERIT DA VA=A T3> (BEAHLESTIFEWTLERET)
C.24mm DAR—Y—B(FATEA VA M—=)VA T3> (14 mm DAR—H—KYEEEICESICAR—ABKELE T L E@AIT)
TLEDEAERDXITNICETXIEANT, ELLXIDERE (M4, M6, Ffcld M8) ZHIETLE T,
AR HELRYBEERELAVKSICIEL LT, TLEET STy N CEETABHICRIDEEH/TOHNESIH ERELET, BRI H-
E86. BBICHIELT. AREZY—T—ERITEKLTLIETL, Z—XITSCT BBEWRIVEAR—Y—EBHEDETERLEY, FHTS/\—FUz
THETEDIFE. TLEEBIEBETIENABYET,
2 E@mOESETFLEIRIT STy Ml TS 6 x—v%s8R
FIE 1 TOBRITISEL T, BREERLET,
M4 x 12 mm %3 [04] ZRIRLIZHE. M4 Tviv—[14] #FEBLET,
M6 x 14mm 3 [06] T3&EIRLTHE. M6/M8 7w +— [15] AFARALE Y,
M8 x 16mm BEfEx> [08] Zi&EIRLIZHE. M6/M8 7w/ v— [15] ZFERALE T,
TSy BT L EDEEEKFEICEDESITLTLETWL
’7 7‘)I/ EH. FRIFZRITHLTRDBEAR—AHNRELGIZGIE. UTOREDWVNTNHZERLTIIZEL
BANESTHEVTLEII STy MERYIHIS 7~ —vesH

/3)1/9—'7 Wy —EAR—Y =% TSy MCEISITE T,

1. BYETSTvE 01 ORICY ATy v— [12] ZELE T,

2. FIE1-1 GBRIRLEAR—F—(C¥a)b A —Tvyv— [12] ERUMITET,

T—=Ib. BI. FIEZRISHGLTRDBEAN—ZADNBERZIZEIE. UTDOREDWTNHEERLTIEEL

FE 1 TOBRRITISCT. BREERLET,

M4 x 30 mm RJU b [05] ZZRLIEIBE. M4 Tyyv—[14] BEURR—5—[10] ZERLET,

M6 x 40 mm Rk [07] BRI E. M6/M8 7w+ — [15] BLURAR—H—[11] #EALE T,

M8 x 40 mm 7R/L b [09] ZERLICIBE. M6/M8 '7"/:/«7— [15] BLURR—H—[11] ZFERALET,

TS50y DT L EDEmEEKFICEDEIICLTLEE

BEDN— R 7REIERDESITY, %EUE%&@%AWL IN—F Iz T7DFRRICBEILTHED TIIEWEE. AR —T—EXIGERKLTIIEEL,

2 94— U IV KBRSy FAOIY{T) 8 x—ozsmRm

YF— LT L—rDERUMIFIBERDBICIE. sanus.com D Height Finder ( B &AL ) #THRIBLIEEL,
2-1 A2 Y FZIRT 8 R—VEBR

2B FERLET, TRELoH I GEEE>C. T at7\’;7/l~9’-1/73 EREoC. A2V FOTRERRLET.
ASEE crhHELRY, BEERBLAVESICIELTRS

X  EBEEEESHMED 16 mm (5/8 in.) BEBAHULKSIC L,ia“o
X BNOARRZAZY ROSTE GEE 51 x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)(2VE 38 x 89 mm /1.5 x 3.5 in),

36 (6901-002023 <05>)



2-2 BECEN%E{TITB s x—vEsR
JA— VT L—b [03] BKFITL. INOBFRICEIESITE T, Fie: TLEDNR—LRI T3 VICHBBEE. Al 82.6mm (3.25in) INET, UA—ILXTV
FORIBERINEEIC, TOREEELTIIEEL,

2-3 /10y FNERIVTD 8 X—V%8E
HDEST/N 1Oy b EBEITE T,
INA Oy 7RI 5.5 mm (7/32in) BORYILEY bEEST, %9 89 mm (3.5in.) DFEEDIITLET,

2-4 ST RIVN 558D 8 n—U%sR

SORIV N EEDET,

AEE rHELRY, BEEBBLEVESICEEL TSV, BIICERALEVE. STRIVNTLONELZBTENTEE A, THELE,
BEEARELEVESICTBIC, ROBISEELTEE,

X SHRIVE 7] EEHTEENESICLET,

X Dyir—[16] AT —ILTL—k [03] I Lo EBUHIFBNBET. 55 RIL R EREDET.

24—V A7) —rEEEa2)—rJ Oy on—vEsE

2-1 E¥[CEN%E(HTB 9 X—VuBE

DA— VT L— b DOEWHFRIBEE RS BITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder (i3 SHREMEE ) 2 TFIBLIEELY,

o+ —ILTL— b [03] ZKTFICL. ROBFRICEIEFET,

AEE:rHELRY, BEEREBLEVESICIELTRE,

x A —)LTL— b [03] DY — MNEEICEBERINIFET,

x OV —bDR/NEE 203 mm (8in.)

x  Ovy)—b7OvIDsNAX:203x203x406 mm (8 x8x 16in.)

r—ILTL— b [03] ZKFICL. ROBFFICEEMFET, R : FLEAR—LRIYaVIcHHEE. HIC826mm (3.25in) ThET, w+—ILIIY
FORBERREEIC, COREERLTIREL,

22\ AY FERITS 9 X—VEBER

ED&SI0/5r0y FREBITET,

AFEE :rHELEY, BEERBLAVESIGEELTEEL,

X NAOvhyRiE. 10mm (3/8in) BOKRYILE Y bEFEST. %3 89 mm (3.5in.) DFTDRICLET,

X JOvSOBDELLUICE. FULTRERIELESICLTTEL,

2-3 7 h—ESTRIVAERYfGTS 9 x—o%8E

SORIVNTVH— 281 BELAKET, STRIV 17129+ —ILTL—b [03]1SBL. RICTA—ICELARET,

AGEE: rHELRY. BEERBLAVESICIELTRESL, BYICERLEVNE, SRV TLoDYEZZZTERATEE B A, THELRW.
BEARIBLAVESICTBICE. ROSTTELTIEEL,

X TUA—[24] AOVY— MEEICEBAEF Ao TNBTEERRLET,

X Tyir—[17] BIA—ILTL— b [16] IELoh W ERDAHFENBET. S5 RIVE [03] ERHET,

X SHRIVE 7] EEHTEENESICLET,

374—=IVTL—HMT—LERYGIFS ~—vesr

7—15102] D_EEBETEBICHBNETF—ILTL—b [03] DRICHHEET,
Tyv—[18] EX T [19] ZE> T TL—h[20]1 £7— L [02] Z T4 —)LTL—b [03]1 ICEWIATITE T, ARALVF [22] THOHE T,

4 7—LICTLEERYGITS 10x—vasmr

7—L102] DROEEITIRUMIFONDLSICERINITE T, RABE (T) 2D TT7—LZEEL. TLETS7 v MERIMITET,
TLETSTy b 011 27— L7 T— 021 ICEWMITE T, TLETS7 Y011 DUy Y (W) B 7 —L[02] ICLoDWERISHEDNBIE T,
FLEZ EARICFIVELET, OvoxY N3] ZBIIFTREOET,

5 7—7IVEE 1 ~x—vEsR

T—LAN—ENLET,

T—LESARISEIEMECT. T—LIT—TILEBLET, 7—LEHDLIEEIT—TILAEIDRENEWVESIC. T02EETHELT.
T—=LHN=FRIRIFET,

EEAN=ETEIF—IVTL— A= [21] EEIFITE T,

12 R—V%EBR

1. EAEDAANVEHERELET,

2. T—LOEBENEEELET.,

3. FTFOFILMENERABLET,

BB T VYavFy bk A EERICA S HOTEE L, ALY REFY FHBBZBESICLTREL,
6-1 IKFEETE TS 12X—V%8R

A XIEEDET,

B.KFEEABELET,

CayrBOHELET,

FSOW2a—TA VT EA I TF IR 13R—I%ER

TLEZERINTICIE : (FIE4 DRZEBER)

1. AvIRI N3] ZALET,

2. FTLEEZELTTZ—LI03]H5EELEIFET,

TLENTREDFIVENERDOTEIETEY. LRAEITEVIREICEVET !

1. FILMRNZFAEGLET (FIE6 #BE),

2. RENMERLEWVEGSIE. KVRVWAR—Y—%EFERATZT 57y MRUMITAEEFBLTIETY (FIE1-2 #88),
TLEDNR—LIBEZRDTEIETEY. TESITEVCREITRYET :

1. FILMRNZFAELET (FIE6 #BE),

2. RBIEHLERLGEWVBEIK. AR—Y—EFDEW\TS7y MW TEEFIBLTLEEL (FIE 1-1 #88)

(6901-002023 <05>) 37




EEREHP - REXLRE -EHZE, SRESHAIRAS
g snzsm

KERES) - BB 45kg (100 5E) & EBALHL R AP ¢

kBT +75°

BEBE: +5°E-15°

K +5°

AFEE: BeEEASGENT =R |

B R BT SIS R R AR E SN B E

FERE R E NN AR DIAE BRI R N B BT S,

K= RTE BT & BIEALE |

MG LRI, SNATRNRERE. KONERAEERE, BREAEPRERL, SHEARNKEFTNESIEEES.
SETRY REH ALY AMER MR ERGE, FIEFRKEBEMET.

HAME snssn
FTEMTHE snzan

BRETHMEYE snsin

AEL: hrpaosEETLIRTERRENDE.

ggﬁ%g?ﬁggﬁiﬁﬁﬁ FHHOREETEER. MBEMAREHHRLZH, BIBZREGREATER, BRAEFERS.
ZIREH !

FEE: M4, M6 T M8 HIRE 1R, mm HIAFRIR A MO X 00mm BMESTHIK E. PTMEE 4SSN E A,

FIGZ Bl - AT EAYUIR snssn

14 ANRZ2 (S) MR [01] L3R T o AEIRE EEIF MR,
AT AR [01] ATE A AT BB FLEE RS o WRAOIZAE S AL O3 550
B L 482 (S)o

1iEFEANEGAREEAIIESE snsen

1-1EFREERHIKE sngem

BN RN R R EE R A RE. BEANEEE — AR E L ak.

A NMERRBHNZERT (&2 EHELOEIN)

B. & F 14mm [REIMI R ERIT (& EAMM B )

C. 8 24mm BB ZRESET (St S EANN B EE L2 M 14mm fEEE KR BRI, )

HE AT RN S EOBASA, IREEBOETEE (M4, M6BM8) .

AEE: BesE\SGEMNTRS | SRETEET T REMIELEEBN. MEBTMAS, BAlS REHEAZ PRSI,
ST B A A L E R ER . {8 I KB AT AL R R A -

HALY sWEeH

.0 G O ¢

) OB G O G

ESE 15, NREERE:
M4 x 12mm 1222 [04] {& B3 M4 & [14].

M6 x 14mm $22% [06] 1 F§ M6/M8 B[] [15].

M8 x 16mm E {2122 [08] {E F§ M6/M8 B[ [15].
BELEEBEMAN T @2 KRS
MREEEHIMNIT B SRACIEBR Y. MasEe, EENTREZ —.

12 FRERKETET AN ERY sngE7n

FIEET 2 A0 B 21T E e

1. BEMHE 2] #EFELE 01 HNFOR.

2. BAMZEEMAINELE 1-1 1% ENRE -

MBHREEHIIMITESRAAIER L. MpamgEe, RN TREZ—.

EHBE P, WRER:

M4 x 30mm #24& [05] 1 Fi M4 2 [ [14] 71z B [10].

M6 x 40mm [07] 1 F M6/M8 [ [15] FOFR ] [11].

M8 x 40mm [09] 1 F M6/M8 & [15] FNFR ] [11].
HERLEEBRANEEEKPERE.

BURAMERE. XMTEHRNA, S EAHEENEEER, BBREAFFPERSHIT.

i SN

MEHBBBEENMME, 53 % sanus.com Wif_EAY Height Finder.

2- 1 HEIBHE sngs
BRI B, Bkt MEIDRERADEDEREER EHEE T,

ATE: poBEASHEIMTRS |
x i FEERERRAARERT 16 mm (5/8in.).
X B/INKEHERS: BE 51x102mm 2x4in.) (FRFR 38x89 mm /1.5x3.5in) o

225k sngEs
Y EEAR [03] B K EHAREALE . 8 EEAMEANEEERD 82.6mm (3.25in). EIEIRIEEE RN BIHEEEX—H.

38 (6901-002023 <05>)




2-3 1§ S sngsm

ERRE T 5 S 7L

fB AR 5.5 mm (7/32in) BIEEKITS SR, SREGFAE] 89 mm (3.5in).
2-4 BBl AL B snEsm

TR LS

AIEEE }i%:ﬁ?‘)\%fﬁ%jzﬂﬁr‘?”“" P A EAATRER D 7T KB IR FF 1. B RIBEMASHE R ~RR

x %@ﬁ+ﬁﬁaﬂﬁé@na*$ﬁmﬁﬁmmuio
iR LVERTHRELTHR sngom.

2'1 *‘iiaiﬁ ém% gﬁo

MELPMBEERWME, 52 % sanus.com M L Height Finder.
FEER [03] I E K FHIREILAE -
AFE: BeBEEASGERMTRG !
x  BHEREER[03]FRELIEREL.
x  BNSEVERTEE: 203mm (8in.)
x  B/ANEETHIBRST: 203x203%406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

REWR (03] MEKTEHIREAME. FE: ERUMBMAVEEATRES) 82.6mm (3.25in). FEEFHERKABEMEERX— o

22{THRFA SNE oA

BREETITHES.

AFE: BeBEASGERM=RG !

x  [FERAEE10mm (3.5/8in) FESLITEH S 7L, RESFILE] 89 mm (3in.).
x  PISE NI Z B B

2-3 AR I L IR4E SN T

ﬁ)\ﬁﬂgmm [24]. PAIEH 77 SK184 [17] 8L BE4R [03] FFHA N HHite.

AEE: BRBEASGEIMTRE | FLERTEROTZRORE . HBEEENASHERMZRE:

X TR [24] SR BT RE TS
x %@E%E@nnaﬂﬂ@HQEEEETEmmmLO

3REEEEHEE sngon

TR E [02] LEbAN NEBHOTL 5 B2t [03] FUFLIT Tt
1R [20] FNEE [02] R3EZIEE4R [03] L {EARE [18] FlM822 [19]. {E AR ANAIRTF [22] EE-

ARERANBEE L sugon

EAEE [02] FEMNS EEE. RERMYIZER, #EKDADBE (T UBFEERD.
LA AYIIELE [(01] B BB AH [02]. EANIELE [01] LT (W) KEEE [021 EEMIE -
@ EfFEEBEAN. REFZEPEIEL[13].

S4B sngnm

FENEEHE.
ERBNHIBLEN, ERERETEMIT. MBEBHRANRE, UPEEEBNIRPRMEL.
ENREEEHE.

i b TEERE 211
6 T sng2m

1. BN AE/AESR .
2. APEBEMERA.
3. FW L/ TRRHL .
B UIMIFREREE (Al FEEE LA IR

6-1 AT KESRE 12T

A FAFFIE 22
B. T3k F
C. EH-REEL

WFEHIRE SHIP sng |

ERTHEAN: (BIASR4IER. )

1. MEFFBERL[13].

2. DB NEE [03] EIREE M.
HEANEASAEHER MR E EHE EEE:

1. ARGRKIEE (BESELE6) o

2. WMRWEBERAEE, XAEAEKRBEMNITEERERD (BSESE1-2) -
HEANEARSREBEEME LHFE TEE:

1. JFAEGFRKNRE (BESELSE6) -

2. MBEWREBKRAEE, RA-ANEARBEMNERZERN (B2E5E1-2) -

(6901-002023 <05>)

39



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n‘assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art gedndert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacion de ningin
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacion contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente:“a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagéo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigacdo qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relacéo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

B

0

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tdstd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, ettd oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kdyttoolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kayttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat taman oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges hér &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den técker inte heller alla tdnkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan féregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gér inga férestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underforstadd, angédende
informationen som ingdr hér. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillrécklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Pycckuin

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBA3aHHble € Heil KOpnopaLwm 1 JoUepHe NPeanpuUATAA
(ynommHaemble 3aech nog o6wwym Ha3eaHnem “Milestone”) cTpemATcA caenaTh 3TO PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 NoNHbIM. OaHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, UTo cofepaLyancsa B Hem nHGopmauua
oxBaTbIBaeT BCe leTanu, ycnosua U moandunkaummn. Kpome Toro, B Hem paccMaTpriBaloTcA He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYaLuK, Kacalolmecs yCTaHOBKY U MCMONb30BaHA AaHHOTO N3Aenus.
MHpopmaums, conepallianca B aHHOM JOKyMeHTe, MOXeT ObiTh M3MeHeHa 6e3 npefBapuTeNbHOro
yBEAOMIIEHMA U KaKNX-TM60 0ba3atenbcTe. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvm, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOIA, OTHOCUTENIbHO CofiepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmaLuu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
32 TOYHOCTb, NOSTHOTY 11 JOCTaTOUHOCTb MHGOPMALIMK, COflePXKALLENCA B AaHHOM JOKYMEHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegdtéw, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegaja zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowigzan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Cesky

Spole¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolec¢nosti (spolecné nazyvané
»Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka pfesna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji vsechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spolecnost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone nepfebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

B45E

Milestone AV Technologies & UZ DESEREXE (#8F5L T Milestone) &, AFHFEZEDH
BOERTHYRNOGVLSALEHLTHEVETH, H5DH5M. KE, NUI—avh
AEICERHINTWEDIFTlEHIE A, oo ARBOBRIIFELIEERICEL. &2y
BrH5PERADBEEHRALTVNDSDIFTEHYET A, AEBICRHINIERIE, FEX
el EZ DEHHELICEREINZTENBYET, Milestone FARFOARARICRELT. BARELIE
ERICEADYRL —YIDRIEEWELERA. Flee AEDBEROERS, B2, Ffold+
DHICELTE. —YI0EFEEVDRET,

|
I

Milestone AV Technologies & HEXE A RFIF/AT (B A “Milestone”) EEFEAFHMERMT
o, T, Milestone TEMTZ ILAAFT 2 E S BEMAHE. £KHHEE. Milestone thITHERIE
ZESEAXFRASHAEMATRORN. AXEAMEEENEEE, BABITRMSRAIEE
AN E. ERAFEEER, TILHRBEEE, Milestone FMH EMBRIEHRIR. FFAALFT
EEEMERME. TEMERLTSM, Milestone A FIH.

(6901-002023 <05>)



